ur A meeting of the Federal Reserve Board was held in the office of the
Federal Reserve Board on Tuesday, December 23, 1924 at 10:20 a.m.
PRESENT: Governor Crissinger
Mr, Platt
Mr, Hamlin
Mr, Miller
Mr. Jemes
Mr, Cunningham
Mr, McIntosh
Mr, Eddy, Secretary

The Governor stated that the meeting would be devoted to consideration of
Teports by the Committee on Salaries, Zxpenditures and Efficiency on the
s :
alary recommendations submitted by the Directors of the several Federal

r ,
8Serve banks for officers and employees during the year 1925 and on the

losing of the books of the seversl banks as of December 31, 1924,

lr, Jemes, Chzirmen of the Committee on Salaries, Expenditures and
EffiCiEﬂOy stated that the Committee wished to present reports on salaries
fad Charge-offs for each bank, dealing first with the Federal Reserve Bank

0 _
; Richmond and he presented for the informst ion of the members the fol-

1
O%ing statements:

NE? RESULTS OF OPERATIONS OF FEDERAL RESERVE BANKS FOR YSAR 1924.

’s Berk Deficit To Surplus ivailsble for
i S e Franchise Tax.
B°s't°n 456, 838,00 3 &
Pﬁ"‘n}fork 1,719,972.00 - =
0 wgclielghia Sl 74,938,00 -

an 1,357,925.0 o -
E:‘i}ijnd 8, 614,00 . -

& S i 37,832,00 B -

, St Cago - 5,731,00 51,576400

iy Louis 112,250,00 - .

| Kagn‘f&pons - 17,277,00 155, 489,00

1 Dayy s City 279,323 ,00 - -
iy - 36,838,00 -

1 S8 Franci sco 788,000,00 A -

‘ £4,360,754.00 5134,784,00 5207, 065,00

pr FRASER

isfed.org/




(3 FaLs]

oS b
12/23 /24 -

N REDUCT IONS 0T SALARIES PROPOSED FOR
i 1925 AS RELATED TO THOSE FOR 1924.

BOBEON qeeie svosvee 4-.1‘:5

New YOrKeeceseesoess 270

Philadelphia eeceee 385

Cleveland eeceesceece 9e1%

Richmondeecesceceeee 34155

ALLanta ececoasesens 8.4170

Chicago............ 9.24/6 13
Sb¢ BoulgSsiiansscie 7.6/0 ;
Kansas Cityeeceesee 7o)

]-’Timeap()liSonoo coae 5065/:7

Dallaf, cosnascscacs TeB0%

San FrancisCOeeeees 4e475

OFFICTAL SALARIES

et DERAL RESERVE BANK OF RICHMOND.

:High cost: Peak of
tof living: official

58 e0 o9 e

Salaries : Proposed

o0 50 40 e

’j :& earnings salaries : paid in for
I ,\“‘---___A $ 1920 . 1922 1924 1925
de
AsSt % Reserve Agent : 15,000 : 15,000 : 15,000 3 15,000 ;
n " federal Rggerve Agent 6,600 7,000 74500 74500
GVGrno : " " 6,600 7,000 - &
D%’ty E 18,000 18,000 20,000 20,000
°Vernor (Peple) 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 e
royy (Broaddus) 9,000 10,000 10,000 10,000
udi or (Walden) 7,200 7,500 10,000 10,000
eaﬂuer (Gragy) 4,200 - - 5
L&, Keegeq) 74200 7,500 8,000 8,000
ast iy 8TSommel (Johnstone) 7,200 74500 6,000 6,000
shier (Blackburn) 4,500 4,500 4,500 4,500
3 % (Dillard) 4,500 4,500 4,800 4,800
h g (Varshall) 4,500 4,500 5,000 5,000
% - (Sloan) = 4,000 5,000 5,000
e Hans (Waller) 3,750 4,500 5,000 5,000
‘Wat t Relations (Garrett) - - 5,400 54400
T (Gragy) - 5,000 - -
°“he1 (Leach) " 3,600 5,000 6,000
(Ballace) 3,000 5,000 6,000 6,000
L\f
l .
4 pr FRASER

icfed.org/




o f |
OV O i

12/23/24 =55

BALT ILORE BRANCH

:High cost : Peak of

sof living :official :5elaries : Proposed
:& earnings salaries : paid in : for e
e P RO 3o %920y © 3828 = ooqgPA e 1905 :
X
Iaﬁager (Prentiss) 9,000 10,000 - =
Cagh (Dudley) - - 10,000 10,000 : o
saler (vVyatt) 4,500 5,400 “ % !
R (Grady) - - 6,600 7,000
..-Lashier (Leake) 4,000 4,500 - -
¥ i (Hays) 2,700 3,600 4,200 4,200
N o (Reesse) 3,000 4,000 4,200 4,200
Iy i (Hammond) =~ 3,600 - -
ASsttgr (Schutz) 2,700 3,000 3,300 3,300
. *fed.Res. Azt Duley) 4,000 4,200 ~ -
" m  u(Bradley)2,700 3,000 - =
! To0T AL 148, 850 170,500 160,500 161,900
]
Total Itumber 23 26 21 21
N
02 earﬁings (exclusive
divigengs) 5,238,506 867,448 342,685 |
Co i
s{ﬁof Living Index :
~~=&bor pent, 208 167 170

The Secretary then read the following report of the Committee on Salaries,
Ekpenditures and Efficiency on the subject of the closing of books of the Federal
Res

®TVe Benk of Richmond as of December 31, 1924:

|

I

| "Your committee has examined the statement submitted by the

t Federzl Reserve Bank of Richmond with its request for suthority

‘ Yo close its books and pay the semi-anmual dividend, and finds that
On the basis of the bank's daily balance sheet iorm 34 the ostimated
8ross earnings will be sufficient to cover current operating ex-
Penses, the cost of furniture and ecuipment purchased during the

{‘; ?ear, depreciation sllowances on its bank buildings and on machinery

8nd equipment, proposed additions to the reserves for self insur-

‘ &nce ang for probable losses, and in addition, the greater part if

’ Mot all of the dividends accrued to the end of the year. The -

8st imated earnings and proposed deductions therefrom are as follows:

4 or FRASER
isfed.org/




b

S—

12/23/24 W

QN I=
QY S

5o L MY LSy () e e e e e e PR e A (s SRR T {2 4182,300,00
Carrant expansas « o 4 ¢ o s s e e & 1,5560,000400
Current net earnings « o« o ¢ « o 4 & ¢ 9 4 = §632,500400
Net income from real estate o (A R T BT v 500600
Lot e R e S R e S e R R LT e

Proposed deductions:

Furniture and equipment ¢« o o o o o o 50,000.,00
2% reserve on bank building e e« o o o - 40,629.66
1045 reserve on fixed machinery and equipment 41,040,91
Chargeoff on land - Richmond o« o« « o 293490
Chargeoff on land - B3altimore « « o o o 150,00
Reserve for self insurance « « o o o o 50,000.00
lileserve for probable 10SS6S e« ¢ « o o o 100,000,00
Iiscellaneous . . ° . e o o . . ° . 8,000.00

Lotal deductions e . . . ) . . e o . ° - . 290’114.47
Balance available for dividends o o« o« e ¢ o o o o 342,685.,53
DiVidendS ;ﬁaid June 30 o . . . - e o . 174,919051

istimated dividends July 1 to December 31 176,380469
Total diVidendS - . 0 e ) . . . . . . ° e 351’300.00
Deficit in earnings if above deductions are made in full 8,614447

f“rnityour committee finds that the deductions from current net earnings for
0hi~ure and equipment and for depreciation on bank buildings and on fixed
nst "ery and equipment are reasonable and in accordance with the Board's
Tuctions and recommends that they be approved.

bank The bank estimates its probable losses on account of paper of failed
ons atA¢75,4OO and on paper of banks considered to be in an unsafe condi-
Tese at $120,000, making a total of 195,400, against which it now has a
an agv? of :200,000. The bank feels that it would be prudent to set aside
% dlt}onal regserve of 100,000 to cover probable losses which it is not
the P0§1tion to estimate at this time and your committee recommends that
additional reserve be authorized by the Board.

faq It is also recommended that the bank be authorized to pay all dividends
Qee;?ed to December 31 and to transfer the balance of its net earnings, not ex~
t ,i?g 0,000 to its present reserve for self insurance, which now amounts

WL O ,OOO.H

After discussion, Fr. Killer moved that -

"Without deciding as a matter of principle, the 3Board
is of the opinion that for the year 1924 banks which have
not earned dividends should not be permitted to charge any
deficiencies to surplus account".




oINEe
U

lr. Hamlin moved &s a substitute that -

"Without deciding as & matter of principle that unearned
dividends should regularly be paid out of surplus, the
Board decides that for the year 1924 surplus should be drawn
upon where necessary to pesy dividends."

lr. Hemlin's substitute motion being put by the chair
wes carried, the members voting as follows: '

Mr, Platt, "aye"

Mr. Hamlin, "aye"

lr. Cunningham, "aye"

Mr. McIntosh, '"aye"
Governor Criss inger, "no"
Mr. Miller, "no"

Mr, Jemes, "no"

Mr. Jemes then moved approvel of the recommendat ions
] of the Committee,

N

Mr., James' motion being put by the chair was carried,
Governor Crissinger voting '"no".

The Secretary then resd the following report of the Committee on Salaries,
Bpg

nditures and Bfficiency with regard to salary adjustments submitted by
th

e .
dlreGtors of the Federsl Reserve Bank of Richmond for the bank snd its

Bﬁlt
Imore Branch for the year 1925:

l "Your Committee presents herewith the recommendations as

i to salary adjustments submitted by the officers and directors

of the Federal KReserve Bank of Richmond and recommends approval

of all the recommendations mede as to employees receiving more than
$2500 per anmum and as to zll employees receiving less than (2500
per annum,

The Committee also recommends approval of the recommendations
as to two officers, namely Hugh Leach, Auditor, present salary
$5,000, proposed salary {6,000, and E. Ge Grady, Cashier of the
\ Baltimore Branch, present salary $6,600, proposed salary 7,000,

The Committee further recommends that the salary of the Cashier
of the Baltimore Brznch be pezged at 7,000,




6=

A)') "Your
4‘ fOl‘ t e Sll_
first gix

reCr)n AN 24
llW]tp‘. t0

3 fOUr Cormittee finds that the anmusl payroll for the Richmond
ay [a T | 1 OO 3 S’ e d® sl ;4 ¥
ofl" 14 3altimore Branch on January 1, 1924, 1,038,755 for a total
the 738 am 10‘093. cluding the incraases have teken place duri
: ® Year and tha sucgested increases now being submitted,
a e e ik A R S
d:nuaz 1, 1925 would be 31,006,072 for 684 emplovescs.
Netion Ay 5 ; g ! TN o X ik
Ction of 432,681 dollars and 54 in the number of office
plO"‘emp t
e N ;
Sal The reduction in salaries as proposed for 1925 as compared to the !
“ ”P'?z reconrended for 1924, shows @ decrease 0f 3elSke
Ri Your ¢ ittea is of tI that the Federal Res
VGCQ"OW’ is considerebly over-manned, and we helieve that a
¥ s s . . " % A 2 - o4
fac 0f the organization by the officers and directors of tl I
CCOT"V)-‘ﬂ‘n’- s nade T B il o S L £ o 4 +3 pe sS4 Far ey X
FL1l8N Liriner reaucitlion 1 JOT 0118 1MumleY ol 0i1Iicers
nu?";)nr of s
B0 JTHLO,&}:.
fag For the inforwation of the B3oard, attention is ealled to the
< N e . =
0f~t that the St. Louis 3ank, with 3 branches, is operated with 3578
f e A Seeit T :
& Y . cers ‘HJ erployees, whereas Richmond has a total as of December 1,
| 954 f a8 i ™ - =5 vy Yo mE
I\ P 01 684 officers =nd e”plo 8@Se The Committee finds it difficult
g’ Just’l]‘,‘_‘v? ‘l;h.lS (\0,1]-1 /)\ i
'
¥r. Hamlin then moved approval of the :Gjustuewts made during
the year in the salaries of employees receiving $2500 or less
Per annum nnd the recormmendations made by the dlrmctors as to
Stployees receiving wore than R500 per anmm, with the under-
Standing that the ﬁnprovﬂl in tWe case of employees in the \
Statistical and resesrch department is for six months onlye.
Carried.
| I're Jemes then called attention to the table of official saleries of
‘ g
“@deral Reserve 3snkt of Richwo , submitted above, and to the opinion
‘ °F the o : ~
® Cormittee that the banlt is considerably over-manned and that 2 esre-
a1 su S S 1 s S 2 S A
'rvey of thae organization by the officers and directors of tlie bank
Wonlg , : SEooe : s R o i 2 t
fCcomplish a further reduction in both the nuwber of officers and
h
| ne z
? Mumber of erployees, and moved -
"m‘,-ﬁl. = 3 2 y - ¥ T moe 3 St 2 s $ > 4
! ~0at the Board send hack the official salary list of the
{ ;04“2'1 Regerve Bank of Richmond, with the conments the
ﬂ VOmmittes that the bank is over-manned and over-officered,
i -4 that the official salary list will have to be adjusted
P8fore it is epproved by the 3Board." ;

or FRASER
ed.org/




12 /25 /24 -7

ig adviged by its Committee on Salaries,
pe d Bfficiency that the Richmond Bank is
Ov"r—offinnrnd and over-menned and thet the official

, ation of the bank should be adjusted in the interest
of ecoro»r of operation, the Board will not give consider-
ation to any recormendstions for incre&ses
until the Richmond directors have adjusted
organization =2 total costs".

Vr. Hamlin moved as a substitute for the motions of
1d 17iller that -

i . - 2 2 -
Negsrs. James s

"In vicw of the statement of the Cormittee on Salaries,
Bxpenditures and Bfficiency that the salary list of
Federal heserve Bank of kichmond is excessive and ti
the bank is overmaenned, the Board suspend action on th
salary list of the official personmnel pending a conference
between the Cormittee on Salaries, lxpenditurss and
Bfficiency sand the Directors of the Federal Reserve Bank
of Richmond."

Vr. Hamlin's subgtitute motion being put by the
chair was lost, lir. Hamlin voting "aye".

lr. Miller's substitute motion being put by the
cheir was lost, ¥r. Miller voting '"aya'e.

¥re. James' original motion being put by the chair was
carried, the wembers voting as follows

Fre. Hamlin "aye"

¥r. Jargs “aye"

Mr. Cunningham "aye"
Vr. I'cIntosh ¢]
Governor Crissinge
¥r. Platt "no"

¥rs Miller "no"

I'r. Hamlin then called attention to the fact that unless
the Richmond .official salary list is acted upon bhefore January
15th, no official salaries could be paid on that date.

=

@ Secretary then read the following report of the Committee on

e

v
Q
b
Q
o
O
b
cr
(o]

ad s 1 v ' ~ ~ Ty 1 r N
9deral Regerve Bank of Boston, as of December 31, 1924;

gubject of the closing of books of

ey
ubv

Saleries,




Y 12/23/24 : S

"Your Committee has examined the statement submitted by the Federsal
st e Bank of Boston with its request for authority to close its Dbooks
bank?ay the semi-annual dividends, and finds that on the basis of the
uffis.daily balance sheet Form 34 the estimated gross earnings will be
oqui Cilent to cover current operating expenses, the cost of furniture and
builg?ent purchased during the year, depreciation allowances on its bank
part ings and on machinery and equipment, and in addition, the greater
o Of the dividends accrued to the end of the year. The estimated
Uings and proposed deductions therefrom are as follows:

Reserv

Gross earnings - $2,5602,061.70
Current expenses - 1,966,861.54
Current net earnings - $535,200.16
Appreciation on conversion bonds - 15,870.00
Profit and Loss - 34936493
19,806493
Total - $555,007.09
Proposed deductions: ;
ﬁ Furniture and equipment - 12,000,00
q 2% reserve on bark building - 55,832400
10% reserve on fixed machinery & 664215400
equipment :
Total deductions - 134,047,000
Balance available for dividends = 420,960.09
Dividends paid June 30 - 237,959 486
Egstimated dividends July 1 to
Dece 31 - 2594838.56
Total dividends - 477,798.22
Deficit in earnings if dividends are
paid in full - 564838413

‘ for ¢ Y?ur Committee finds that the deductions from current net earnings

| o fiurnlture and equipment and for depreciation of bank buildings and
the ¥ed machinery and equipment are reasonable and in accordance with
Oard's instructions and recommends that they be approved.

aga The payment of accrued dividends in full will necessitate a charge
uoe 8t the bank's surplus of approximately $56,000, Inasmuch as the banx
Uyiq 8 a surplus of $16,389,562.71 your committee recommends that accrued
Sary :nds be paid in full and that such portion thereof as may be neces-

® charged to the surplus account.

4 wag . OB November 30 the First National Bank of Putnam, Connecticut, which
Th losed on August 12, 1924, owed the Federal Reserve Bank of Boston $104,6294.36,"
T9serve bank estimates that it will sustain no loss on this indebtedness and

condizith&t there are no banks in its district which are considered in an unsafe
an.

Upon motion by Mr. James, the recommendations
of the Committee were approvede.

Dj or FRASER
gaiisfed.org/




S

12/23/24

oo

=

=0=

The Secretary then rezd the following report of the Committee on

Salayp

ies, Expenditures and Efficiency, with regerd to adjustments recommended

by the Directors of the Federzl Reserve Bark of Boston in the salaries of

Officers and employees during the yoesr 1925:

"Your Committee presents herewith the recommendation as to
salary «djustments submitted by the officers snd directors of
the Federzl Reserve Bank of Boston, &nd recommends approval of
all recommendations made both as to employees receiving more
than $2,500 per annum znd &s to employees receiving less than
+24500 per ammum,.

Ihe Committee hzs some doubt as to the propriety ¢nd justi-
fication of the proposed increases in the salaries of 7 of the
officers, Therefore, it begs to submit the present and proposed
officizl salary list of the Boston benk for direct comsideration
énd uction of the Board.

Between December 31st last year and December lst of the
present year there is shown a decrease of two officers and 56
employees at the Boston Bank; that the payroll for the present
year will be spproximstely {66,511.00 less than wes the payroll
for 1923, end thet the estimated payroll for next year, if zl11
proposed increases are &pproved, will be {1,138,890,00, or ap-
proximately $60,602.00 less than the annual payroll of the Bank
as of Jenuary 1, 1924, 7his indicates a reduction of 5.04j in
the annuel sesleries of the officers snd employees of the Bank for
the year 1925 as compzred with their annusl salaries for the yesr
1924,

Your Committee further recommends thst since the budget
estimate for the statistical end research department of the bank
covers only the first six months of the year, that the Board's
epproval of sulary recommendations ror orficers and employees in
this depertmeont be also limited to a like period. '

Your Committee is of the opinion that & survey of the or-
genizaetion will accomplish a further reduction in the number of
employees."

Mr. Jumes then moved approval of the adjustments made
during the yesr in the salaries of employees receiving 2500
or less per annum and the recommendstions mede by the directors
és to employees receiving more than {2500 per ammum, with the -
understanding that the approval in the case of employees in .
the statistical and research department is for six months only,.

Carried,




Q-5 3
LD B S

| 12/23/;54 ~10—

The Board then considered individually the sslaries of officers as

follows.

"

We P, .3, Herdine, Governors Present &annuel salary, $25,000; Proposed
1 salary, 25,000,

annye

Upon motion, it was voted to approve & salary of
+25,000 for Governor Harding during the year 1925,

Yo “m. W. Paddock, Deputy Governor; Present annual salary, $16,000; Pro-
Sed annual salary, $17,000,

Mr. Miller moved that the Boerd approve & salary of
$16,000 for lMr. Paddock during the year 1925,

Mr. Hamlin moved, &s & substitute for Mr. lliller's
motion, that the proposed increase to 317,000 be approved.

: lr., Hamlin's substitute motion being put
“ by the chair was lost, the members voting as follows:
' Mr, Platt, "aye"
lr. Hamlin, "aye"

Governor Crissinger, "aye"
Mr, Miller, "no"

Mr, Jsmes, 'no"

lr, Cunningham, 'no"

Mr, McIntosh, ''mot vot ing"

lir. Miller's original motion being put by the

cheir was carried, the members voting &s follows:

Mr, Plztt, "no"

Mr., Hamlin, 'no"

Gover mor Crissinger, "aye"

lr. Miller, "aye"

Mr, James, '"aye"

lir. Cunninghem, "aye"

Mr, lcIntosh, '"not voting"

. Williem Willett, Cashier; Present &nnuzl selary, $10,000; Proposed
&l selary, 512,000,

- lr, Miller moved that the Board approve & salary of
$10,000 for Mr. Willett during the yesr 19R58,

Mr. Homlin moved, as & substitute for lr, Miller's
motion, that the proposed increase to $12,000 be approved.

o _____:;p__——___—*m”

or FRASER
isfed.org/




12/23/24 B

Mr. Hemlin's substitute motion being put

by the chair was lost, the members voting &s .follows:

Governor Crissinger, '"aye"

Mr, Platt, "aye"

Mr. Hamlin, "aye"

Mr, Miller, ''no"

iir, James, 'no"

IlIr. Cunningham, 'no"

Mr. McIntosh, '"not voting"

p, Miller's originsl motion being put by the
chair was carried, the members voting as follows:
; Mre. Hamlin, '"no"
Mr. BPlatt, "no"
Governor Crissinger, "aye"
Hr. J&mgs‘ ".‘-ye”
r, Miller, '"aye"
IMr. Cunningham, '"aye"
Mr, McIntosh, "not voting"

K. K. Carrick, Secretary; present annusl salary, 7,500; proposed annual
Selary 7,500,

Upon motion, it was voted to approve a salary of 7,500
per annum for lir. Carrick during the year 1925,

&n Chas. R. Gettemy, Assistant Federal Reserve Agent; present annusl salary
¥15000; proposed ennuel salery 7,000,
Upon motion, it was voted to fix a sulzry of $7,000 for
ilr, Gettemy during the year 1925.
an B, G. Hult, Assistant Cashier; present annusl sslary, 6,000; proposed
Mual salary, £6,500.
Do Yillism N, Kenyon, Assistant Cashier; present annusl salary, 6,000;
Posed anmnual salary, 6,500,
Ernest i, Leavitt, Assistant Cashier; present annusl salary, 56,000; pro-
annual szlary, 6,500,

Poseq

Upon motion by Mr. Hemlin, it was voted to approve
salaries of ({6,500 per annum for lMessrs, Hult, Kenyon and leavitt
during the year 1925,

L. . sSweetzer, Assistant Cashier; present annual salary, 6,000; pro-
énnusl szlary, 6,000,

POSed

Upon motion, it was voted to approve & salery of 6,000
per snnum for lLir. Sweetzer during the year 1925,




" ———

oL 25
Vi o

12/23 /24 -12~

&\ “ H. ¥ Currier, Auditor; present snnual salary, $6,000; proposed snnusl
8lary, §6,000.

Upon motion, it was voted to approve a salary of
$6,000 per annum for ir, Currier during the year 1925,

5 John J. Fogg, Assistant iuditor; present annuel salary, 3,540; proposed
‘.‘nnuz:-]_. sala Ty, "1;39 7404

Upon motion by lir. iIiller, it was voted to approve e
salary of ;3,720 per annum for IMr. Fogg during the year 1925,

» H. P, Robinson, Assistent Auditor; present annuzl selary, 3,000; pro-
08ed cnnyzl salery, 3,120,

Upon motion by Mr. Lliller, it was voted to approve &
salary of $3,120 per cnnum for lire Robinson during the year
1925,

£« He Weed, Counsel; present znnusl szlary, 2,400; proposed annusl

Sals S
&lery, 2. 400,
‘7\ Upon motion by Mr. Hemlin, Chairmsn of the Law Committee,
‘ it was voted to approve a sslary of .;)2,400 for llr. Weed during'
the year 1925,
It wes thereupon voted that except where specific act ion is teken, sal-

arj 5 : ; 2
188 of Federsl Reserve sgents shall be considered fixed at the same amounts

r
®Ceived during the year 1924,

The decrétary then read the following report of the Committee on Scleries,
Ih‘DenditLu‘es and Bfficiency on the subject of the closing of books of the Federal
R :

®86rve Lank of New York as of December 31, 1924:

Reg fYour Committee has examined the statement submitted by the Federal
_8I'Ve Bank of New York with its request for asuthority to close its books and
;{Gthe semi-zmnusl dividends, and finds that on the basis of the bank's daily

Qur;nce sheet Foxm 34 the estimated gross earnings will be sufficient to cover
M ent operating expenses, the cost of furniture znd equipment purchased dur-

Rmzhthe year, depreciastion allowances and charge offs on bank buildings and on
endinery ond equipment, snd in zddition, & small portion of the sccrued divi-

¢ The estimcted earnings snd proposed deductions therefrom are as follows:

\ Gross earnings - $8,253,935,01
\ Current expenses - 6,658,711.71
‘ Current net earmings -~ $1,615,223,30
Estimated net appreciation on foreign exchange bal. 153,486,338
Sundry azdjustments - 2,800,84
Total 1,771,510,52




.14
i -~
12/23/24 13
h
)
"Proposed deductions:
Fumiture end equipment - $4176,751,02
Depreciation reserve on Annex building - 19,600.33
! Depreciation reserve on fixed mechinery
end equipment - Annex - 6,758443
Charge off to bring book value of msin
building down to replacement cost -~ B870,656.,24
Earnings on self insurance fund - 5b,196.75
Other rezl estate expense - taxes - 2b54,285,17
Sundry adjustments - 94234 725
Total deductions - $14691,482.,19
Balance availsble for dividends - 80,028,433
Dividends pzsid June 30 - 892,254,59
Estimated Dividends July 1 to Dece. 31 =~ _907,745.41
Totel dividends ; ~- 1,800,000,00
Estimated deficit in earnings if dividends sre pgid 1,719,971.67

in full

tup Fbur Committee finds that the deductions from current net esrnings for furni-

| equh;fd equipment. eand for depreciation on bank buildings and fixed mechinery and

‘ ®nt are ressonsble snd in accordance with the Board's instructions, and recom-

?&s smghﬁt they be approved. ]

) i - € benk estinmtgs thet the book value of its main building is now 870,656.,24

1n%riess of its estimated replacement cost calculuted in accordance with the Board':

ey Ctions and asks suthority to charge this amount off &t the end of the cur-

Iy rgear. The Board approved the recommendation contasined in this Committee's

“ﬂue Ndum of December 9 that charge offs "for the purpose of reducing the book

defbiof bank buildings to epproximste replecement cost should be msde and any

It t @rising from insufficient earnings should be charged to surplus account--." =

R%;s therefore recommended thzt the charge off of $870,656.24 recommended by the
York bunk be approved.

it “iin Case the ebove chezrge offs are authorized by the Fedorsl Reserve Board,

Pagy 01 be necessary to charge practically all of the {892,254,59 of dividends

ng “n June 30 to surplus account on clos ing of books at the end of this year as

bay, °8 the dividends for the lest six months if authorized. Inasmuch as the

dyy B0w has a surplus of $59,928,967.21 your committee recommends that sccrued

g dh1 ®hds pe paid in full «t the end of this year and that the zmount of such

i eeco ®nds or such portion thereof as may be necessary be charged to the'surplus

%munt *+ According to the statements sccompanying the dividend resolution no
gy o S &re due to the reserve bank from failed banks or banks considered in an
® condition,"

Upon motion by lr. Hamlin, the recommendations of
the Committee were approved.
w The Secretary then read the follorw ing report of the Committee on Seleries,

R
| g
nditures end Efficiency, with regard to adjustments recommended by the g




12/23/24 1A=

Dy
Tectorg of the Federal Reserve Bank of New York in the salaries of officers
o ®mployees at the bank and its Buffalo branch during the year 1925,

the "Your Committee submits herewith the salary recommendations made by
Officers and directors of the Federal Reserve Bank of New York and recom-
sa) a:.approval of all adjustments recommended by the directors concerning the
appy 188 of employees receiving more than $24500 per annum, and also recommends
$2 5°Val of adjustments made in the salaries of employees receiving less than
900 por annum, both at the head office and branch.
Tro The Committee has some doubt as to the propriety and justification of the
D) of“ed increases in the salaries of 5 of the officers of the parent bank and
ont the officers of the Buffalo Branch. Therefore, it begs to submit the pres-
for :‘i‘d Proposed official salary list of the New York bank end Buffalo Branch
Toct consideration and action of the Board.
salay The recommendations of the bank show increases of #5,000 in the officers'
les ang of $16,054 in the salaries of employees receiving more than $2,500
! Der 8onum, Ingreases in salaries paid to employees receiving less than 42,500
) the ;nnum, which the bark is authorized to meke without specifie reference to
of $1°dera.1 Reserve Board total $116,922.76, making a total increase in salaries
374976476 as recommended.
?\ the It is noted that between December 3lst of last year and December lst of
[ New ?reSent year, there is shown a decrease of 3 officers and 77 employees in the
: aPDroork bank and Buffalo branch; that the payroll for the present year will be
qatim:hnately #301,000 less than was the payroll for the year 1924; and that the
%’491“(1 payroll next year, if all proposed inoreases are approved, will be
973, or approximately $125,000 less than at the beginning of the year 1924.
This indicates a reduction of 2,7% in the salaries of the bank and branch
vear 1925 against the year 1924.
atatist_YOur Committee further recommends that since the budget estimate in the
o ical and research department of the bank covers only the first six months
emmoe year, that the Board's approval of salary recommendations for officers and
Ves in this department be also limited for a 1ike period.
qu.k b Your Committee feels that there is considerable opportunity in the New
for a substantisl reduction in officers and employees which will evi-
1f as the bank's organization becomes accustomed to operation in the
thy SRarters, and suggests that the Board advise the officers and directors of
‘ 0f this conclusion."

de ank
nef,% itse

» Mr. Hamlin then moved approval of the adjustments made during
the year in the salaries of employees receiving $2500 or less per

; annum and the recommendations made by the directors as to employees

b réceiving more than $2500 per annum, with the understanding that the

i\ &pproval in the case of employees in the statistical and research de-

}5 bartment is for six months only.

) Carried.

The Board then considered individually the salaries of officers of the

Yory bank and its Buffalo branch as follows:




(p 3 BNa

(D NS

12/23 /24 1B

Upon motion by Mr. Jemes, it was voted that the salary of Pierre
Jay, Federal Reserve Agent, be fixed at $30,000 for the year 1925.

§ W. R. Burgess, Assistant Federal Reserve Agent; present annual salary
500; proposed annual salary $8400.

Upon motion by Mr. Hamlin, it was voted to fix a salary

1 of $8400 for Mr. Burgess for the first six months of 1925, in
sccordance with the recommendation of the Committee that sal=-
aries of officers and employees in the Research and Statistical
Department be approved for that period.

¥m. Dillistin, Assistant Federal Reserve Agent; present annual salary
proposed snnual salary $7800.

*7800 H

| Upon motion, it was voted to fix a salary of $7800
\ for Mr. Dillistin for the year 1925.

; o Carl Snyder, General Statistician; present annual salary, $11,000; pro-
; sed annual salary, $11,000.

f) Upon motion, it was voted to approve a salary of $11,000
' for Mr. Snydere.

i Benjamin Strong, Governor; present annual salary $50,000; proposed annual
8lary, $50,000. :

Upon motion, it was voted to approve a salary of $50,000
for Governor Strong for the year 1920.

anny J. H. Case, Deputy Governor; present annual salary, $40,000; proposed
Ral salary $40,000.

Upon motion, it was voted to approve a salary of $40,000
for Mr. Case for the year 1925.

L. F. Sailer, Deputy Governor; present annual salary, $30,000; proposed
Wal salary $30,000

Upon motion, it was voted to approve a salary of $30,000
for Mr. Sailer for the year 1925.

-P0seqd annual salary, $25,000.

Upon motion, it was voted to approve a salary of $25,000

Geo. L. Harrison, Deputy Governor; present annual salary, $25,000; pro=-
Zp v
| for Mr. Harrison for the year 1925.

E. R. Kenzel, Deputy Governor; present annual-salary, $22,000; proposed
Tug) salary, $22,000.




‘ Upon motion, it was voted to approve a salary of
fﬁ. $22,000 for Mr. Kenzel for the year 1925,
b

D. H. Barrows, Secretary; present annual salary, $8500; proposed annual
Salary, $8500. :

| . Upon motion, it was voted to approve a salary of
‘ #8500 for Mr. Barrows for the year 1925.

; Randolph Mason, General Counsel; present annual salary, $10,000; proposed
\ &mma) sal ary, $10,000.

Upon motion by Mr. Hamlin, it was voted to approve a
salary of $10,000 for Mr. lMason for the year 1925,

Jesse Philbin, Assistant General Counsel; present annual salary, $6500;
Proposed annual salary, $7500.

: Mr. Miller moved that the Board approve a salary of
$6500 for Mr, Philbin for the year 1925,

Mr., Hamlin moved, as a substitute for Mr, Miller's
motion, that the Board approve a salary of $7500 for lr,
) Philbin during the year 1925,

i
-’

Mr, Hamlin's subsitute motion being put by the
chair was lost, the members voting as follows:

Governor Crissinger, "aye"

Mr. Platt, "aye"

Mr. Hamlin, "aye"

Mre. Miller, "no"

Mr. James, "no"

Mr. Cunningham, "no" :

Mre. McIntosh "not voting"

Mr. Miller's original motion being put by the
chair was unanimously carried.

& L. R. Rounds, General Auditor; present annual salary, $15,000; proposed
ual salary, $15,000.

‘ Upon motion, it was voted to approve a salary of
\ %15,000 for Mr. Rounds for the year 1925.

318 Lawrence Hendricks, Controller of Fiscal Agency; present annual salary,
2000; proposed annual salary, $18,000.

),\ Upon motion, it was voted to approve a salary of 18,000
“] for Mr. Hendricks for the year 1925,

Nz A, W. Gilbart, Controller of Cash and Collection; present annual salary
“9900; proposed annual salary, $14,500.

Upon motion by Mr. Hamlin, it was voted to approve a
salary of $14,500 for Mr. Gilbart for the year 1925, the
members voting as follows: .

or FRASER
isfed.org/




-: N————

(s
N

o

12/23 /24 w17

Governor Crissinger, "aye"
Mr. Platt, "aye"

Mre. Hamlin, "aye"

Mr, Miller, "aye"

Mr., Cunningham, "no"

Mro. James, "no"

Mre. McIntosh, "not voting"

G E, Chapin, Controller of Loans; present anmual salary, $12,000; pro-
Posed annual salary, $12,000,.

Upon motion, it was voted to approve a salary of $12,000
for Mr. Chapin for the year 1925,

R. M, Gidney, Controller at Large; present ‘annual salary, $12,000; pro=-
Posed anmal salary, $12,000.

Upon motion, it was voted to approve a salary of §12,000
for Mr. Gidney for the year 1925, J

Je We Jones, Controller of Administration; present annmal salary, 11,000
Proposed anmal salary, $11,000. :

Upon motion, it was voted to approve a salary of $11,000
for Mr. Jones for the year 1925,

To'g L. H. Coe, Manager gf Collection Department; present annual salary, $9,000: i
Posed annual salary, 49,000, :

Upon motion, it was voted to approve a salary of $9,000
for Mr. Coe for the year 1925,

any J. E, Crane, Manager of Foreign Depa.rtment‘ and Assistant Seoréta.ry; praesent
Wal salary, $8,000; proposed annual salary, $8,000,

Upon motion, it was voted to approve a salary of $8,000
for Mr. Crane for the year 1925,

o Es L. Dodge, Manager, Auditing Department; present annual salary, {7,200;
OPosed annual salary, $8,000. : ;

Upon motion.by Mr. Hamlin, it was voted to approve a salary
of $8,000 for Mr. Dodge during the year 1925,

e E, C, Prench, Manager of Cash Department; present aunual salary, $7,000;
Posed annual salary, $7500

Upon motion by Mr., Hamlin, it was voted to approve a
salary of $7500 for Mr. French for the year 1925, Messrs. James
and Cunningham voting ''mo",.

pr FRASER

ed org/



2N
I E v

12/23 /24 ~18-

Howard Jefferson, llanager of Personnel Department; present annual
Salary, £8,000; proposed snnual salary $8,000.

Upon motion, it was voted to approve'a salary of 8,000
for lr. Jefferson during the year 1925,

. 4e Ko Lauckner, llenager of llethods and Supplies Departments; present
Mual salary, $5700; proposed anmual salary, $5700.

Upon motion, it was voted to approve a salary of $5700
for llr, Lauckner for the year 1925,

Ae L. Lins, Manager of Check Department; present anmual salary, »10,000;
PToposed ennuel selary, $10,000.

Upon motion, it wss voted to spprove & salary of 10,000
for ilr. Lins for the year 1925.

W. B, Matteson, Mensger of Securities and Certificate of Indebtedness;
annuzl salary, $11,000; proposed anmuzl salary, $11,000,

Present

Upon motion, it was voted to approve a salary of $11,000
for Mr. latteson for the year 1925.

sals Jo L. Morris, Llsnager, Credit and Discount Department; present amual
Si8ry, $12,000; proposed annuzl salary, $12,000.
Upon motion, it was voted to spprove & salary of $12,000
for Mr. Morris for the year 1925.

. H. R, Murray, llanager at Large; present annuzl salary, $6,000; proposed
Mual sslary, $6,000.

Upon motion, it was voted to approve a salary of 6,000
for Mr. Murray for the year 1925,

R. M. O'Hara, Lanager of Investment Department; present annusl selary,
roposed annual salary, $8400,

¥8400; |,

Upon motion, it was voted to spprove a salary of 8400
for Mr., O'Hara for the year 1925.

72 Jo. M, Rice, lianager, Accounting Department; present annusl salary,
00; proposed ennual salary, $7200,
Upon motion, it was voted to approve & sslary of 7200
for lr., Rice for the year 1925,




DO
(o AW

12/23 /24 ~19-
Ge B, Roberts, Manager of Reports Department; present annual salary,
$5,000; proposed annual salary, $5,000.

Upon motion, it was voted to approve a salary of
$5,000 for Mr. Roberts for the year 1925.

S. S, Vansant, Manager, Securities Chstody Department; present annhal
salary, $6,000; proposed annual ‘salary, $6,000.

Upon motion, it was voted to approve a salary of
$6,000 for Mr. Vansant for the year 1925.

$ I. W, Waters, Manager, Administration Department; present annual salary,
75003 proposed annual salary, $7500.

Upon motion, it was voted to approve a salary of
$7500 for Mr. Vaters for the year 1925,

§ W. W. Schneckenburger, Manager, Buffalo Branch; present annual salary
10,800; proposed annual salary, $10,800

Upon motion, it was voted to approve a salary of
$10,800 for Mr. Schneckenburger for the year 1925.

H. W. Snow, Cashier, Buffalo Branch; present annual salary $6,000; proposed .

&mual salary, $6,000

Upon motion, it was voted to approve a salary of
$6,000 for Mr. Snow for the year 1925.

$a C. Blakeslee, Assistant Cashier, Buffalo Branch; present annual salary,
s000; proposed annual salary, $4,500.

Upon motion by Mr. Platt, it was voted to approve a
salary of $4500 for Mr. Blakeslee for the year 1925, Messrs.
James and Cunningham voting '"no".

43 E. L. Theobold, Assistant Cashier, Buffalo Branch; present annual salary,
500; proposed anmmmal salary, $3800

Upon motion by Mr. Hemlin, it was voted to approve
a salary of $3800 for Mr, Theobold for the year 1925,
Messrs. James and Cunningham voting 'no".

The Secretary then read the following report of the Committee on Salaries,




! Expenditures and Efficiency on the subject of the closing of books of the

Federal Reserve Bank of Philadelphia as of December 31, 1924:

"Your Committee has examined the statement submitted by the
Federal Reserve Bank of Philadelphia with its request for authority
to close its books and pay the semi-annual dividend, and finds that
On the basis of the bank's daily balance sheet Form 34 the estimated
8ross earnings will be sufficient to cover current operating expensses,
&ccrued dividends and other charges which the bank proposes to make
8gainst current earnings and leave a balance of about $75,000 for
transfer to surplus account.

Gross earnings - $2,875,000,00

Current expenses - 2,168,000,00
, Current net earnings - $707,000.00
Estimated appreciation on U.S. Securities = 20,433,00
i Sundry adjustments - 1,875,19
[‘ 22,308,119
i Total - $729,308,19

Pl‘Oposed deductions:

Furniture and equipment - 23,306.90
Other deductions - 15,930,424

Total deductions - 39,237.14
Balance available for dividends and surplus - 690,071.05
Dividends paid June 30 - 303,338.34
Estimated dividends July 1 to December 31 _ - 311,794,.68

Total dividends 615,133,02
Balance to be transferred to surplus - 74,938.03

1 et Your Committee finds that the proposed deductions from current

} th ®arnings are in accordance with the Board's instructions and recommends that

; the be approved. It is also recommended that the bank be authorized to pay

1 Usua) semi-annual dividends on December 31.

1 Sa§zs The Philadelphia bank reports unpaid indebtedness of failed banke

| op ofa293.79, and estimates that it will have & probable loss on account there-
o $1,011.54. The bank does not report any indebtedness of banks consider-

; 1-%90 be in an unsafe condition and has not requested authority to set up any

;/ TVes to cover probable losses on paper of failed banks."

|
|
1 Upon motion of Mr. Hamlin, the recommendations of
é the Committee were approvede.




Q00
D iy e

221 =

The Secretsry then read the following report of the Committee
on Salaries, Expenditures. and Efficiency with regard to saiary
ad justments submitted by the Directors of the Federal Reserve Bank
of Philadelphia for the year 1925.

"Your Committee oresents herewith the recommendstions as to
salary adjustments submitted by the officers and directors of the
Federal Reserve Bank of Philadelphia, and recommends approval of all
save one of the recommendations made, as t0o employeas receiving more
than #2,500 per annum and as to all employses receiving less than
$2,500 per annum.

The Committee hsc some doubt as to the propriety amd justifi-
cation of the proposed increase in the salary of one of the officers.
Therefore, it begs to submit the present and proposed official sal-
ary list of the Philadelphia bank for direct consideration and action
of the Board.

The Director of the Board's Division of Research and Statictics
suggests that the present salary of {8,000 per annum of Arthur E,.
Post be continued at the present rate for at least the first six
months of 1925, (Mr. Post's salary was increased from {7,000 to
+8,000 January 1, 1921). The same recommendation applies to J. F.
Rehtuss, Manager, F. R. Apent's Statistical Department.

Your Committee further recommends that since the budget esti-
mate for the Statistical and Research Department of the bank covers
only the first six months of the year that the Board's approval of
salary recommendat ions for officers and employees in this department
be also limited to a like period.

The Committee finds that the annual payroll for Philadelphia on
Janusry 1, 1924, was $1,290,061 for 836 officers and employees. In-
cluding the increases which have taken place during the year in the
salaries of employces receiving less than $2,500 per annum, the sug-
gested increases for employees receiving in excess of {2,500 per an-
num and of the officers, the payroll on January 1, 1925, would be
%1,240,808 for 792 officers snd employees.

This shows a reduction of $49,253.00 for the year in dollars a
and 44 in the number of officers and employees. The reduction in
the salsries as proposed for 1925 is 3.82% of the salaries recommend-
ed for 1924 .

Your Committee is of the opinion that the Federal Reserve Bank
of Philadelpnia is over-organized and over-manned snd that a care-
ful survey of the organization by the officers and directors of the
bank could accomplish a further reduction in both the number of of-
ficers and employees.

For the information of the Board, attention is called to the
fact that Boston is operating with four Assistant Cachiers whereas
the Philadelphia bank has six. Bocton has a total of 688 employees
as against 780 in the Philadelphia bank., It is difficult for the
Committee to justify these differences."”




_—— p—
a

12 /23 /24 22 200

~ va— s

Ir. Hamlin then moved approval of the adjustments
made during the year in the salaries of employees re-
ceiving $2,500 or less per anmum and the recormendations
made by the Directors as to employees receiving more
than 42,500 per ammum with the exception of that for
lr. J« e Rehfuss, l'anager of the lederal Reserve Agents?
Statistical Department, which should bs approved at the
present figure ($,000 per annum) for the first six
months of the year with the understanding that the ap-
proval in the case of all other employees in the
Statistical and Research Department is for six months
onlye

Carried.

After discussion of the statement of the Committee that the
Federal Reserve Bank of Philadelphia is over-organized and over-
manned and that a careful survey of the organization by the officers
and directors of the bank could accorplish a further reduction in
both the number of officers and employees, lir. Hamlin moved -

"Mhat the Board send hack the official salary list
of the Federal Reserve Bank of Philadelphia, with the
corments of the Committee that the bank is over-organized
and over-manned and that the official salary list will
have to be adjusted before it is approved by the Board."

Fr. Hamlin's motion being put by the Chair
was carried, the members voting as follows:

¥r. Hamlin "ayec"

Mr. James "aye"

Kr. Cunningham "aye"

kr. FeIntosh "aye"
Governor Crissinger "no"
¥r. Platt "no"

Mr, Miller "no"

The Secretary then read the following report of the Cormittee
Oon Salaries, Hxpenditures and Efficiency on the subject of the
closing of books of the Federal Reserve Bank of Cleveland, as of
December 31, 1924.
"Your Committee has examined the statement submitted by the
Pederal Reserve Bank of Cleveland with its request for authority

to close its books and pay the semi-annual dividend, and finds that
On the basis of the bank's daily balance sheet Form 34 the estimated




2y %
CILS N
12-23-24 =25 -

gross earnings will be sufficient to cover operating expenses,

the cost of furniture and ecuipment purchased during the year, and
depreciation allowances on oank buildings and on machinery and
equipment. Such earnings will not be sufficient, however, tc cover
a@lso the proposed charge off on the Cleveland building to reduce
its book value to estimated replacement cost nor to pgy accrued
dividends in full. The estimated earnings snd proposed deductions
therefrom are as follows:

Gross HarnlngBeessscsssssrssneesssssPds6069,34b

Current ©XpeENSeScsescssccssasssacase 2,683,145
Current net 6BYNINEBiccicssvsevecscsissrsnsavssisdI76,200
Estimated appreciation on United States securities 21,612
Net income - other real estat@ececceccceccssccccaee 10,956
Sundry adjustmentSececcececsssessccenssceccscascacascns 5,100
TotBlicessosoesssasasssososcssscsanasnsesasssely013;868

Proposed deductions:
Furniture and ecuirment.cecccecceesess99,695.,48
27 reserve on bank building at
ClevelandscessgssiccssosonsonasssacesoyODled? "
2% reserve on bank building at
Pittsburgheccsccccscosscsesoscenssesll, 393,07
Charge off incidental Architects' ex-
penses Cleveland buildingeceseesssss 6,678426
Charge off on Cleveland building to
reduce to replacement costeees.. 1,141,055.27
107 reserve on fixed machinery and
equipment at Clevelandesececsaes 243,867.89
104 reserve on fixed machinery and ,
equipmsnt 8t Pittsburghescececces 13,899.45
Other deductionSessecscsscesesccans 6,500.00
Total deductionBesssssssesasesassanasasoasnses 14615,640:59
Deficit in earnings if all of above charges
8re MBUdBescsssccossasscsccstsssssssesnissscscns 601, 772.59
Dividends paid June 30sescesscccssss 374,791.34
Estimated dividends July 1 to
Deccmber 3lecesscscsccsssscssacees_081,360.66
Total dividendSeesccscscesssccasssscstasnsnee 756,152.00
Deficit in earnings if all of above charges in-
cluding dividend payments are made.ceceeesess 1,357,924.59

The proposed reserves on buildings and on fixed machinery and
€quipment at Cleveland and Pittsburgh and the charge off of the cost
Of furniture and equipment purchased during the year are in accord-
ance with the Board's instructions except that the reserve on fixed
Machinery and equirment at Cleveland includes a charge of {89,733.89
to supplement the charge of $64,400.11 made in 1923, at which time
the full allowance of 107 permissible under the Board's instructions
Was not requested. It is recommended that reserves on buildings and
On fixed machinery and equipment and the charge off for furniture
and equipment be approved as requested by the bank.




)\% 12/23 /24 24
4

The propos ed charge off on the Cleveland building of
$1,141,055.27, together with the charge off of incidental
’ architects' expenses amounting to $6,678+26, would reduce the
| .book value of the Cleveland building to its estimated replace-
i ment cost prior to the ordinary 2% depreciation allowance pre-
viously mentioned. The Board approved the recommendation con-
l tained in this committee's memorandum of December 9, 1924,
1 that "charge offs for the purpose of reducing book value of
; bank buildings to approximate replacement cost should be made
} and any deficit arising from insufficient earnings should be
charged to surplus account - - -." It is therefore recommended
that these proposed charge offs be approved.
In case the above charge offs are authorized by the Fed-
sral Reserve Board, it will be necessary to charge approximately
| $602,000 to the surplus account as the proposed deductions amount
to $1,615,640.59 and the available earnings are estimated at only
$1,013,868. It will also be necessary to charge the dividend of
$374 791,54 paid on June 30, 1924, to surplus account as well as
the dividend of $381,000 for the last six months in case this
|| payment is authorized By the Board., If dividends are paid in
\‘ full and all the requested charge offs and reserves are author-
(!\ : ized, it will necessitate a charge to the bank's surplus account
‘ of approximately $1,358,000, Inasmch as the bank now has a sur-
, plus of $23,691,137.57, your committee recommends that accrued
f dividends be pald in full at the end of this year, and that the
g amount there of be charged to the bank's surplus account.
} According to the statements accompanying the dividend re- .
solution no amounts are due to the reserve bank from failed banks
Or banks considered to be in an unsafe condition.”

Upon motion of Mr. Hamlin it was voted
to approve the recommendations of the Committee.

At this point, Mr. McIntosh left the meeting.

The Secretary then read the following report of the Committec on Salaries,
Expet““ﬁres and Efficiency with regard to adjustments recommended by the directors
3 the Federal Reserve Bank of Cleveland in the salaries of officers and employees
? the bank and its Pittsburgh and Cincinnati branches during the year 19253
// "Your Committee presents herewith the recommendations as to

2 i salary adjustments submitted by the officers and directors of the
Federal Reserve Bank of Cleveland, and recommends the approval




(s

|
i QOO0
11

' 12/23 /24 2B

| with one exception of said adjustments.

' The Committee finds that the annumal payroll for Cleveland
and its two branches on January 1, 1924, was 1,806,551 for 1,133

1 employees. Including the amniversary increases, which have been

i made during the year, and the suggested increases for employees

s. receiving in excess of {2,500 per eamnum and the officers, the pay-

1 roll on January 1, 1925, will be $1,640,938 for 965 employecs.

; This shows a reduction of $165,613 for the year in dollars

i and 168 in the number of employees. The reduction in salaries as
proposed for 1925 is 9.1% of the salaries as recommended for 1924,

The exception which the Committee has made in its recommenda-

tion of approval arises out of the recommendation made by the Cleve-
land bank that the salary of Mr. DeCamp, Manager of the Pittsburgh
Branch, be fixed at $13,200 for 1925, which is an increase of 31,200
over his present salarye. In the letter of transmittal, Chairman
Wills says 'our Board concurs in the recommendation from the direct-
ors of the Pittsburgh Branch regarding the salsry of Mr. DeCamp,

. but it is not included in the list because of the action of the

(l Federal Reserve Board last year wherein it was stated that the

2\ maxinmum salary of any branch manager should not exceed 312,000

‘ per yeare.' The Conmittee, therefore, submits the question of

Mr. DeCamp's salary without further comment or recommendation.

Your Committee further recommends that since the budget
estimate for the statistical and research department of the bank
covers only the first six months of the year, that the Board's ap-
proval of salary recommendations for officers and employees in
this department be also limited to a like period."

Upon motion, it was voted to approve adjustments
made during the year in the salaries of employees re-
ceiving $2,500 or less per annum and the recommendations
made by the directors as to employees receiving more than
$2,500 per annum, with the understanding that the approval
in the case of employees in the statistical and research
department is for six months only.

{ The Board then considered individually the salaries of officers as

’ t°11°WB:

[ E. R, Fancher, Governor, present annual salary, $30,000; proposed
2\ i) salary, $30,000.

Upon motion, it was voted to approve a salary of
$30,000 for Governor Fancher during the year 1925.




i
By i

1 12/23 [24 e

M, J. Fleming, Deputy Governor, present annual salary, $15,000; pro=
POsed annual salary, $15,000.

Upon motion, it was voted to approve a salary of $15,000
for Mr. Fleming during the year 1925.

! Fo. J. Zurlinden, Deputy Govermor, present annual salary, $15,0003
Proposed annual salary, $15,000.

Upon motion, it was voted to approve a salary of $15,000
for Mr. Zurlinden during the year 1925,

Jo C. Nevin, Cashier-Secretary, present annual salary, $12,000; pro=-
Posed anmal salary, $12,000.

Upon motion, it was voted to approve a salary of 12,000
(| for Mr. Nevin during the year 1925.

C. W, Arnold, Assistant Cashier, present annual salary, $7,000; pro-
Posed anmusl sslary, §7,000.

Upon motion, it was voted to approve a salary of $7,000
for Mr. Arnold during the year 1925.

! C. L. Bickford, Assistant Cashier, present annual salary, $6,000;
| Proposed annual salary, $6,300.
Upon motion by Mr, Hamlin, it was voted to approve a
salary of $6,300 for Mr. Bickford during the year 1925, Lessrs.
James and Cunningham voting "no".

Yo D. B. Clouser, Assistant Cashier, present annual salary, $6,000; pro-
8ed annual salary $6,300.

| : Upon motion by Mr. Hamlin, it was voted to approve a
ﬁ ‘ salary of $6,300 for Mr. Clouser during the year 1925, Messrs.
] James and Cunningham vot ing '"no",.

{ Do H. F, Strater, Assistant Cashier, present annual salary $7,500; pro-
Z\ Sed anmal salary, §$8,000.

Upon motion by Mr. Hamiin, it was voted to approve a
salary of $8,000 for Mr. Strater during the year 1925, llessrs.
James and Cunningham voting '"no".

W. Fo Taylor, Assistant Cashier, present annual salary, $7,000,




Q2O
<P A

12/23 /24 -27-
Proposed annuel salary, $7,000.

Upon motion, it was voted to approve a salary of 7,000
for Mr. Taylor during the year 1925,

Geo, H. Wagner, Assistant Cashier, present anmual salary, $6,5003 pro-
Posed annual salary, $6,500.

Upon motion, it was voted to approve a salary of $6,500
for Mr. Wagner during the year 1925,

$ Y. H. Fletcher, Assistant Federal Reserve Agent, present annual salary,
6,500; proposed annual salary, $7,000.

Upon motion by Mre Hamlin, it was voted to fix the salary
of Mre Fletcher at $7,000 during the year 1925.

J. B. Anderson, Assistant Federal Reserve Agent, present annual salary
»800; proposed annual salary, $5,000.

¥4

Upon motion by Mre. James, it was voted to fix the
salary of Mr. Anderson at $5,000 for the first six months
of the year 1925, in accordance with the recommendation of
the Committee.

& F. v, Grayson, Auditor, present annual salary, 7,000; proposed annual
lary, $7,000.

Upon motion, it was voted to approve a salary of 7,000
for Mr. Grayson during the year 1925,

r\‘G‘ A, Stephenson, Assistant Secretary, present annual salary, $5,7003
Proposed annual salary, $5,700.

Upon motion, it was voted to approve a salary of $5,700
for Mr., Stephenson during the year 1925,

Seorge DeCamp, Manager, Pittsburgh Branch, present annual salary, $12,000;

Proposeq annual salary, 313,200

Mr, Hamlin moved that the Board suspend in this case
the limitation of $12,000 which was put on the salaries of
branch managers last year and approve a salary of 13,200 for
Mr., DeCamp during the year 1925,

Mr, Hamlin's motion being put by the chair was lost, the
members voting as follows:




o N
o

12/23 /24 -28~ 300

Governor Crissinger, "aye"
Mr. Platt, "aye"

Mr. Hamlin, "aye"

Mr. Miller, 'no"

Mr. James, 'mo"

Mr. Cunningham, "no"

Upon motion by Mre. Miller, it was then voted to approve
a salary of $12,000 for Mr. DeCamp during the year 1925,

Thomas ¢, Griges, Cashier, Pittsburgh Branch; present annual salary, $8,400;
Proposed annual salary, $8,400.

Upon motion, it was voted to approve a salary of $8,400
for Mr. Griggs during the year 1925,

$5 \Perox A, Brown, Assistant Cashier, Pittsburgh Branch, present annual salary,
*400; proposed annual salary, $5,600.

Upon motion by Mr. James, it was voted to approve a salary
of $5,600 for Mr. Brown during the year 1925,

Frank =, Cobun, Assistant Cashier, Pittsburgh Branch, present annusl salary,
»500; proposed amnual salary, $4,700,

— Upon motion by Mr. James, it was voted to approve a salary of
$4,700 for Mr. Cobun during the year 1925.

%\Thmnas M, Jones, Assistant Federal Reserve Agent, Pittsburgh Branch, present
ual salary, $5,000; proposed anmual salary, $5,000.

~ Upon motion, it was voted to fix the salary of Mr. Jones
at $5,000 for the year 1925,

83 4@1; ond Armor, Assistant Auditor, Pittsburgh Branch, present amnual salary,
9205 proposed anmual salary, $3,500.

Upon motion by Mr. James, it was voted to approve a salary of
$3,500 for Mr. Armor during the year 19256,

Dro\lu W Manning, Manager, Cincinnati Branch, present annusl salary, $10,000;
Posed anmal salary, $10,000.,

Upon motion, it was voted to approve a salary of $10,000
for Mr. Mamning during the year 1925,

$7’g\60‘7-\1u32£, Cashier, present annual salary, $7,000; proposed annual salary,

Upon motion, it was voted to approve a salary of 7,000
for Mr. Lazar during the year 1925,




O ING

(3 TaYo
L9 2V

12/23 /24 -29- 2

John P. H, Brewster, Assistant Cashier, Cincinnati Branch, present
Snma) salary $4,200; proposed annual salary, 34,500,

Upon motion by Mr. James, it was voted to approve a
salary of $4,500 for Mr. Brewster during the year 1925,

& Henry N. Ott, Assistant Cashier, Cincinnati Branch, present ammual salary,
12003 Proposed annual salary, 34,500,
Upon motion by Mr. James, it was voted to approve & salary
of $4,500 for lr. Ott during the year 1925,

2y Pe J. Faulkner, Assistant Federal Reserve Agent, Cincinnati Branch; present
“el salary, $3,300; proposed anmual salary, $3,300,
Upon motion, it was voted to fix Mr. Faulkner's salary
at 33,300 for the year 1925,

3 66 B. Kennelly, Assistant Auditor, Cincinnati Branch, present annual salary
%05 proposed ammual salary, 33,800,

Upon motion by Mr. James, it was voted to approve a salary
of $3,800 for Mr. Kennelly during the year 1925,

The Secretary then read the following report of the Committee on Salaries,
& ;
xpendltUres and Efficiency on the subject of the closing of books of the Federal
Rgse

*Ve Bank of Atlanta, as of December 31, 1924:

"Your committee has examined the statement submitted by the Federal
Bank of Atlanta with its request for authority to close its books
:2? P&y the semi-annual dividend, and finds that on the basis of the bank's

1y balance sheet Form 34 the estimated gross earnings will be sufficient’
O cover current operating expenses, the cost of furniture and equipment
Purchageq during the year, depreciation allowances on its bank build ings
1s On machinery and equipment, proposed addition to reserve for probable
Sses, and in addition, the greater part of the dividends accrued to the

oud op the year. The estimated earnings and proposed deductions therefrom
€ as follows:

Reserye

Gross earnings - $1,922,466.01
Current expenses - 1,241,333.53
Current net earnings ~ : $681,132,.48
Profit and Loss - 10,000,00
Total - 691,132.48
Pr°p°Sed deductions:
Furniture and Equipment - 17,192.43
%/ reserve on bank premises at Atlanta - 20,017.29
%k reserve on bank building at Nashville - 2,875.79




|

2La R |

k 12/23/24 30— : e i
;‘. 2% reserve on bank building at New Orleans - $11,527.08
| Chargeoff on bank building at Jacksonville
1 to reduce to replacement cost - 22,305.19
10% reserve on fixed machinery snd equipment
| at Atlanta - 17,345.26
AR 10% reserve on fixed machinery and equipment

l at Jacksonville - 2,695.61
10% reserve on fixed machinery and equipment

i at Nashville ] - 2,510.06
1 10% reserve on fixed machinery and equipment
1 at New Orleans - 15,757.97
‘ Reserve for probable losses - 344,132.42
Total deductions - 456,259.10
Balance available for dividends - 234,873.38
Dividends paid June 30 - 135,197.43
Estimated dividends July 1 to December 31 = _137,507.73
Total dividends - 272,705,16
Deficit in earnings if all of above charges are made - = 37,831.78

for ¢ '"Your committee finds that the deductions from current net earnings
£1 Urniture and equipment and for depreciation on bank buildings and on
j 'machinery and equipment are reasonable and in accordance with the
A S instructions and recommends that they be approved,"
a‘ on "The Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta reports losses of $474,132,42
thifaper of failed banks and estimates that probable additional losses on
on account will amount to $360,000. It also states that probahle losses
makfaper of banks considered in an unsafe condition are estimated at $250,000,
failzg & total of $1,084,132.42 of probable losses on account of paper of
[ banks and banks considered in an unsafe condition. The bank now
Set ues @ reserve of $740,000 to cover such losses and asks authority to
P an additional reserve of $344,132.42.
| diVid "It is recommended that the bank be authorized to pay all accrued
afterends in full and to set up the balance of its remaining net earnings,
8 gy, dﬁdgction of dividends and of any other amounts that may be authorized,
g ¢ &dditional reserve to cover probable losses on paper of failed banks,
8 hat it be advised that it will not be the policy of the Federal Re-
Surp) Board to authorize Federal reserve banks to make charges against the
fu US account for the purpose of setting up reserves to cover probable
® losses the amount of which has not yet been definitely determined."

(l B°ard

e

Upon mot ion by Mr. James, the recommendat ions of the
Committee were approved.

The Secretary then read the following report of the Committee on Salaries,

=

1

l

_

\ xpenditures and Efficiency with regard to salary adjustments submitted by the
rg

i Ctors of the Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta, for the officers and employees

|

Oft
he bank and its Birmingham, Nashville, Jacksonville and New Orleans branches,

FRASER
; org/




(& LS
12/23 /24 o I

%4 Havana and Savannah Agencies; during the year 1925:

] "Your Committee presents herewith the recommendations as to salary
’ ad justments submitted by the officers and directors of the Federal Re-
‘ Sérve Bank of Atlanta and recommends approval of 2ll adjustments made
‘ 8 to employees receiving less than $2,500 per amum, and likewise
et . Técommends approval of the recommendations made as to all employees re-
| Ceiving more than $2,500 per annum.
@ "The bank submits the following changes in regard to salaries of
i the officers of the organization:
1 i l. M. W. Bell, Cashier, home office, present salary
‘ $7,000, proposed salary 6,000,
2e H. Je Urquhart, Assistant Cashier, Birmingham Branch,
present salary $2,400, proposed salary $3,000,
3« E. C. Huggins, Jr., Cashier, Nashville Branch,
present salary $2,700, proposed salary {3,000,
"The Committee recommends approval of these proposed adjustments in
officers' salaries.
"The Committee notes that the bank holds, effective April 1, 1925,
the resignations of J. M. Slattery, Manager of Bank and Public Relations
Spartment of the parent bank, salary {6,000 per asunum, W. H. Toole,
Manager, Fiscal Agency Department of the parent bank, salary $6,000
ber aunum, and L. C. Adelson, Mansger, Havana Agency, salary 16,000
Per annum, making total salaries of 428,000,
"The Committee also notes that effective Jamuary 1, 1925, the
Salary of W. R. Patterson, at the home office will be reduced from
1200 to $3,600 per annum, the arrangément to be made being in the
Bature of a transfer from the office of Assistant Cashier to the
POsition of traveling representative. ,
"These reductions will have the effect of reducing the official
Salary 1ist of the Atlanta bank {29,600 by and as of April 1, 1925.
"Your Committee further reccommends that since the budget estimate
for the statistical and research department of the bank covers only
the first six months of the year, that the Board's approval of the
salary recommendations for officers and employees in this department
e algo limited to a like periods
"The Committee finds that the annual payroll of the Atlanta bank,
its branches and agencies, on January 1, 1924, was §$733,768 covering
72 officers and employees. Including the increases which have taken
| &place dur ing the year in the salaries of employees receiving less than
\ %2,500, and the suggested increases for officers and employees effec-
t

e
==y

tive January 1, 1925, the payroll on Jamary 1, 1925 would be $672,068
for 399 orficers and employees.
"This shows a reduction of $61,720 in dollars and 73 in the number
;s Of officers and employees. The reduction in salaries as proposed for
(s 1925 as against 1924 is 8441%.
"The Committee recommends that the Board give official recognition
&ud approval of the voluntary efforts now being made and the results
acOomplished by the officers and directors of the Atlanta bank in the
Vay of promoting economy snd efficiency in the organization."

4 A for FRASER
guisfed.org/




ey
(S 15197

m 12/23 /24 ~32- ' IR

Upon motion, it was voted to approve the adjustments
; made during the year in the salaries of employees re=-
! ceiving $2,500 or less per amum and the recommendations
made by the directors as to employees receiving more than
a %2,500 per amum, with the understanding that the approval
in the case of employees in the statistical and research
department is for six months only.

The Board then comsidered individually the salaries of officers, as
follows;

M. B, Wellborn, Governor, present amual salary $20,000, proposed annual
Salary {20,000,

Upon motion, it was voted to approve a salary of
#20,000 for Mr. Wellborn during the year 1925,

] d. L, Campbell, Deputy Governor, present annual salary $12,000; proposed
jib anma] salary, 12,000, :
I
|
|

Upon motion, it was voted to approve a salary of
$12,000 for Mr. Campbell during the year 1925,

Creed Taylor, Deputy Governor, present ammual salary, $9,000; proposed
fnug) salary, $9,000,

1 Upon motion, it was voted to approve a salary of
‘ $9,000 for Mr. Taylor during the year 1925,

Ward Albertson, Assistant Federal Reserve Agent and Secretary, present
al salary $6,500, proposed amual salsary, $6,500.

Upon motion, it was voted to fix Mr. Albertson's
salary at $6,500 during the year 1925,

M, W. Bell, Cashier, present annual salary $7,000, proposed salary, $6,000.

; Upon motion, it was voted to approve a salary of
f : $6,000 for Mr. Bell during the year 1925,

) Ve S. Johns, General Auditor, present ammual salary $6,000; proposed
“ W2l salary, $6,000,
\\

Upon motion, it was voted to approve a salary of
$6,000 for Mr., Johns during the year 1925,

g for FRASER
guisfed.org/




(DX W { T
ek

L 12/23 f24 ~33=

1 J. We Honour, Assistant Auditor, present annual salary, $3,300; pro=-
; POosed annuel salary $3,300.

Upon motion, it was voted to approve a salary of
$3,300 for Mr. Honour during the year 1925.

W, H. Toole, Manager, Fiscal Agency Department, present ammual salary
6,000; proposed annual salary, $500 per month, pending resignation effective
April 1, 1925,

Upon motion, it was voted to approve a salary of
$500 per month for Mr. Toole for the first three months
of the year 1925,

¥ Randélph & Parker, General Counsel, present anmual salary $5,000; pro=-
Posed annual salary $5,000 (including salary of 1 stenographer at 1,500 per
&, )

At the request of Mre. Hamlin, Chairman of the Law
Committee, it was voted to defer action on the salary of
Randolph & Parker.

{

)

‘Y : H. F. Conniff, Assistant Cashier, present anmnual salary $4,200; proposed
e 8mual salary, $4,200.

: Upon motion, it was voted to approve a salary of
$4,200 for Mr. Conniff during the year 1925.

J. B. Tutwiler, Assistant Cashier, present amnual salary $4,200, pro-
Posed annual salary, $4,200.

Upon motion, it was voted to approve a salary of
$4,200 for Mr. Tutwiler during the year 1925.

R. A, Sims, Assistant Cashier, present annual salary $4,200; proposed
8nual salary, $4,200.

Upon motion, it was voted to approve a salary of
$4,200 for Mr. Sims during the year 1925.

% W. R. Patterson, Assistant Cashier, present annual salary {4,200,
‘ frOPOSed annual salary $3,600 (to be transferred to position of traveling
Spresentative, Bank Relations Department, effective Jamuary 1, 1925).

I
Z;} Upon motion, it was voted to approve a salary of 3,600
for Mr. Patterson during the year 1925.

Qr FRASER
icd org/




(3 X ¥4
2 LSS

12/23/24 e |

-,
T~

Jo M. Slattery, Manager, Bank and Public Relations Department, present
| 1 salary $6,000; proposed salary $500 per month, pending resignation
| 8fective April 1, 1935.

: Upon motion, it was voted to approve a salary of
‘ #9500 per month for Mr., Slattery for the first three months
of the year 1925.

A, E. Walker, Manager, Birminghem Branch, present annual salary, $6,000;
Proposed annual salary, $6,000.

Upon motion, it was voted to approve a salary of
$#6,000 for Mr. Walker during the year 1925.

5 H. J. Urquhart, Assistant Cashier, Birmingham Branch, present annual
J&lary, $2,400; proposed annual salary, $3,000, (Elected Cashier effective
&uary 1, 1925.)

Upon motion by Mre. James, it was voted to approve
a salary of $3,000 for Mr. Urquhart during the year 1925.

7'3 4o L. N. Xnowlton, Chief Clerk, Birmingham Branch; present ennual salary,

4 Jor 3 proposed annual salary, $2,220. (Elected Assistant Cashier effective
Smary 1, 1925.) ‘

|

|

Noted.

$5 S.Q: R. DeSasussure, Manager, Jacksonville Branch, present annual salary,
*200; proposed annual salary, $5,500.

Upon motion, it was voted to approve a salary of
$5,500 for Mr. DeSaussure during the year 1925,

83 Y. S. McLarin, Jr., Cashier, Jacksonville Branch, present amual salary
+600; Proposed annual salary, $3,600,

Upon motion, it was voted to approve a salary of
$3,600 for Mr, McLarin during the year 1925,

3 8 Joel B, Fort, Jr., Manager, Nashville Branch, present ammual sslary,
»200, proposed annual salary, $4,500.

. Upon motion, it was voted to approve a salary of
8‘ E $4,500 for Mr. Fort during the year 1925,

o E. C. & ins, Jre, Cashier, Nashville Branch, present annual salary, 2,700;
Posed annual salary, $3,0004

Upon motion by lir. James, it was voted to approve a
salary of {3,000 for Mr. Huggins during the year 1925.

or FRASER
sfed.org/




2 Ve

12/23/24 -35-

Marcus Valker, Manager, New Orleans Branch, present ammual salary,
$12,000; proposed annual salary, 12,000

Upon motion, it was voted to approve a salary of
$12,000 for Mr. Walker during the year 1925

¥e H., Black, Assistant Manager, New Orlecans Branch, present anmal
Salary $5,700; proposed ammual salary, $5,700.

i Upon motion, it was voted to approve a salary of
: $5,700 for Mr. Black during the year 1925,

1 Je A, Walker, Cashier, New Orleans Branch, present annual salary
$5v300. proposed annual salary $5,300.

; Upon mot ion, it was voted to approve a salary of
#5,300 for Mr. Walker during the year 1925,

i E, C, Vasterling, Assistant Cashier, New Orleans Branch, present anmual
Salary $3,120, proposed anmual salary $3,120.

1
‘}‘b ‘ Upon motion, it was voted to approve a salary of
1| $3,120 for Mr, Vasterling during the year 1925.

, La\yson Brown, Auditor and Assistant Federal Reserve Agent, present annual
| Salary $4,000, proposed annual salary, $4,000.

Upon motion, it was voted to fix a salary of
$4,000 for Mr. Brown during the year 1925,

Re N, Groover, Manager, Savannah Agency, present ammual salary $4,000;
| Proposed amnual salary, $4,000.

Upon motion, it was voted t6 approve a salary of
$4,000 for Mr. Groover during the year 1925.

$2 D. Es Avery, Assistant Manager, Savannah Agency, present annual salary
»400, proposed annual salary, $2,400,

' Noted,

A

e L. C, Adelson, Manager, Havana Agency, present annual salary, $16,000;
19§§° sed salary $1,333.33 per month, pending resignation effective April 1,

Upon motion, it was voted to approve a salary of
$1,333.33 per month for Mr. Adelson for the first three
months of the year 19256,

or FRASER
isted.org/




OOy
12/23 /24 -36-

: L. L. Magruder, Assistant lanager, Havana Agency, present annual salary
%4,200; proposed annual salary, 4,200

~ Upon motion, it was voted to approve a salary
of {4,200 for Mr. Magruder during the year 1925.

The Secretary then read the following report of the Committee on
Salaries, Expenditures aand Efficiency, on the subject of the closing of
books of the Federal Reserve Bank of Chicago, as of December 31, 1924:

"Your committee has examined the statement submitted by the
Federal Reserve Bank of Chicago with its request for authority to
close its books and pay the semi-annual dividend, and finds that on
the basis of the bank's daily balance sheet Form 34 the estimated
gross earnings will be sufficient to cover current operating expenses,
accrued dividends, and other charges which the bank proposes to make
against current net earnings. The estimated earnings and propossd de-
ductions therefrom are as follows:

Gross earnings - $5,125,000,.00
Current expenses - 3,950,000.00
Current net earnings - $1,175,000,00
Reserve for probable losses set aside on
Decenber 31, 1923 - 400,000.00
Recoveries suspended banks = 157,372419
Apprecistion on U. 3. securities - 21,370.00
Sundry adjustments - 3,800.00
582,542.,19
Total - 1,757,542.19
Proposed deductions:
Furniture and equipment - 12,000.00
27 reserve on bank building at Chicago - 90,996472
6 2/3% reserve on fixed machinery
and equipment - 74,200,00
Claims against failed banks
(1924 failures) - 610,139.29
Other deductions - '4,200400
Total deductions - 791,536,401
Balance available for dividends, surplus, and
franchise tax - 266,006.18
Dividend paid June 30 - 453 ,699425
Estimated dividend July 1 to
December 31 - 455,000.00
Total dividends - 908,699.25
Available for surplus and franchise tax - 57 4306493
To be transferred to surplus - 5,730.69
Payable as a franchise tax - 51,5676.24

pfor FRASER

iSfed.org/



0O {
e

12/23 /24 =37

"Your committee finds that the deductions from current net earnings
for furniture and equipment and for depreciation on bank buildings and on
fixed machinery and equipment are reasonable and in accordance with the
Board's instructions and recommends that they be approved.

"In accordance with its previous practice the Chicago bank asks
8uthority to charge off the entire net indebtedness of failed banks,

‘ amounting to $610,139.29 and to credit back to profit and loss the re-

| Sérve of $400,000 for probable losses set aside at the end of 1923, and
8lso to credit profit and loss with $157,372.19 collected during the
vear on paper previously charged off in full. It is the practice at

i 811 other Federal Reserve banks to set up reserves to cover probable

| 0sses and to charge the reserve with losses when the amounts thereof

i have been definitely determined, and it is recommended that the Chicago

ank be required to follow the same practice. It is therefore recommend-
8d that the Chicago bank be authorized to pay all accrued.dividends in
full, that it be instructed to transfer the $157,372.19 now carried as
Tecoveries from suspended banks to its present reserve for probable
08ses and that it be authorized to charge its current earnings and
i o transfer to its reserve for probable losses an additional amount of
52,767.10 or thereabouts, which will bring the reserve up to $610,139,29,
_Vhich it has asked authority to charge off.
"It is also recommended that the bank be advised that it will not
be the policy of the Federal Reserve Board to authorize Federal reserve
] to make charges against the surplus account for the purpose of
“ S88tting up reserves to cover future losses, the amount of which has not
Y8t been ascertained.”

Upon motion by Mre. Platt, the recommendations of the
Committee were approved.

The Secretary then read the following report of the Committee on Salaries,
Expenditures and Efficiency with regard to salary adjustments submitted by the
Directors of the Federal Reserve Bank of Chicago for the officers and employees
°f the bank and its Detroit branch for the year 1925,

"Your Committee presents herewith the recommendations as to
Resary adjustments submitted by the officers and directors of the Federal
s :rVe Bank of Chicago, and recommends approval of all adjustments made
Wig O employees receiving less than $2,500 per annume. Your Committee like-
pi rec° recommends the approval of the proposed salary increases for employees
/T\ 8 ®iving more than §2,500 per annum, with the exception of the proposed
U De 8ry increase for A. Olson, Confidential Secretary, from $3,600 to $4,000
T anmum, The Committee recommends disapproval of this recommendat ion.
u "The Committee has considerable doubt as to the propriety and
Stification of the proposed increases in the salaries of the officers

8a]

gL FRASER

e Org/




D)
) v

o,

il

12/23/24 ~38~

"and feels that the Board, as a whole, should give careful
consideration to the entire official salary list of the
Chicago bank and Detroit Branch, as well as to the general
set up of the official organization, which to the minds
of the Committee, seems unnecessarily elaborate both as to
the Chicago and Detroit offices.

The Director of the Board's Division of Research and
Statistics suggests that the present salary of $6,500 per
| annum for F. M. Huston,Manager of the Research and Statistics
Division of the Chicago bank be continued at the present rate

for the first six months of 1925.
Your Committee further recommends that since the budget
estimate for the statistical and research department of the
bank covers only the first six months of the year, that the

Board's approval of salary recommendations for officers and

employees in this department be also limited to a like

period.

The Committec finds that the annual payroll of the
Chicago bank and Detroit Branch on Jamuary 1, 1924, was
$2,801,380 for 1,726 officers and employees. Including the
increases which have taken place during the year and the
suggested increases for officers and employees effective
January 1, 1925, the payroll on January 1, 1925 would be
$2,542,485 for 1,440 officers and employees.

This shows a reduction of {258,895 in dollars and 286
in the number of officers and employees. The reduction in
salaries as proposed for 1925 as against those recommended
for 1924 amounts to 9.24%.

Your Committee is of the opinion that the Federal
5 Reserve Bank of Chicago and its branch at Detroit is con-
* siderably over-organized and over-manned, and that the
directors and officers of the bank should make a careful
survey of the organization with a view of accomplishing a
further reduction in both the number of officers and employees.

Mr. Hamlin then moved approval of the
ad justments made during the year in the salaries
of employees receiving $2,500 or less per annum
and the recommendations made by the Directors
as to employees receiving more than $2,500 per
£ annum with the exception of that for A. Olson,
t\ Confidential Secretary to the Governor, which
should be approved at the present figure,
$3,600; with the understanding that the approval

TG,

s

or FRASER
isfed.org/




12/23/24 ~39-

in the case of employees in the Statistical
and Research Department is for six months
only.

Carried.
After discussion of the statement of the Committee that the
: Federa) Reserve Bank of Chicago and its Detroit branch are consider-
l aly over-organized and over-manned and that the directors and
Officers of the bank should make a careful survey of the organization
Vith a view of accomplishing a further reduction in both the number

°f officers and employees, Mr. Hamlin moved =

/“
QA "That the Board send back the official salary
‘ list of the Federal Reserve Bank of Chicago with
1 the comments of the Committee that the bank and
its branch are over-organized and over-mannsd, and
that the official salary lists will have to be ad-
Jjusted before they are approved by the Board.

Mr. Hamlin's motion being put by the Chair
was carried, Messrs. Platt and Miller voting "no".

The Secrectary then read the following report of the Committee
b Salaries, Expenditures and Efficiency on the subject of the closing

°f books of the Federal Reserve Bank of Dallas as of December 31, 1924,

"Your Committee has examined the statement sub-
mitted by the Federal Reserve Bank of Dallas with
its request for authority to close its books and pay
the semi-anmial dividend, and finds that on the basis
of the bank's daily balance sheet Form 34 the esti-
mated gross earnings will be sufficient to cover cur-
rent operating expenses, accrued dividends, and other
charges which the bank now proposes to make against
current earnings. The estimated earnings and pro-
posed deductions therefrom are as follows:

=,
S

hfor FRASER
isfed.org/




12/23/24 ~40~-

f‘“. Bross earninpss: SRR et s a8 1 B8 D5 7: 56
Currentioxpansos s s il g et it i e e 2153304607513

| CurrentinetEearning Siiiees s s o, e a8 070450 .45

| oundry ad justmentBe a-w s i e e le Tei el e e el e eta e BT 006,83

O e e Ve o s e irs e i o ls M o et s ez e e ey Tha el DSBS A BT D6

R

| Proposed deductions:

\ arnitureiand equipment s i & wiiiie e el eie e 9154595
2% reserve on bank building at Dallas « « « . +18,593.53
2% reserve on bank building at Bl Paso. . . .  1,845.26
2%, reserve on bank building at Houston. . . . . 5,629.97

Reserve on fixed machinery and equipment
AU D Al g S S e e mate (e e i sl e S RS 1 2 26 95 06
‘ Reserve on fixed machinery and equipment
BUE 1 PR e e e el s lye e Tie s i iie i atile tra e e 592,03
Reserve on fixed machinery and equipment
w STEHOUBTONM S s anieiish seasr il G iils te s o irania s 25905114
Reserve for- probable 10SS8S « « « « ¢« « « « « 500,000.00
Qtheridediuct FonB T R e s il s orrar e e i turce Te 207.95
Totalideduotionss isamtaitel Sl sl e e nile e DD 5882589
Balance available for dividends and surplus « « « « « « 286,574,.37
Dividends paid June 30. « « o« o o« ¢ o « o o o 125,5649.40
Estimated dividends July 1 to December 31 ... 124,186.56
LRl E o kil 6 ot R SRR e B S S S i e = Dt e o 2 et s
Bslance to be transferred to surpluSe « « « o« « o o« « o 36,828,441

N
o

Your committee finds that the proposed deductions from current net
€arnings for furniture and eguirment and for deprecistion on bank build-
ings and on fixed machinery and equipment are ressonable and recommsnds
that they be authorized. The building at Houston is now carried at
©270,286.50, although its estimated replacement cost is only £233,688,05.
It is therefore recormended that the Dallas bank be advirced that in xeep-
inc with the Board's policy of having the bslancz sheet of the bank re-
Present true values, the Board would suggest that the book value of the
Houston building be written down to its estimated renlacement cost on the
Closing of books at the end of this year and that in the future the 2 per
ient depreciation reserve be patsed on the replacement cocst of the build-

r’gl

The Federal Reserve bsnk estimates that its probable locses on ac-
Count of failed banks will amount to £1,519,500. The bank has therefore
requested authority to increase its present reserve for probable lorses
of 1,028,621 by $500,000, snd your committee recommends that the addi-
tional reserve be suthorized by the Board. Little or no loss is antici-
bPated by the Dallss bank on paper of banks considered to be in an over-

‘ ®xtended or unsafe condition.

/W\ As the earnings of the Federal reserve bank are sufficient to cover
f all proposed charges including accrued dividends, it is recommended that

the payment of the semi-annual dividend be authorized and that the bal-

ance of net earnings remsining, if any, be transferred to its surplus

account "

or FRASER
isfed.org/




J
|
\
|

I\

A
12/23 /24 “ai- Lkt _,

Upon motion by Mr. Hemlin the recommendations of
the Committee were approved.

The Secretary then read the following report of the Committee on

\

Salaries, Expenditures and Efficiency, with regard to adjustments re-
Commended by the Directors of the rederal Reserve Bank of Dallas in
the salaries of officers and employees at the bank and its E1 Paso and

Houston Branches during the year 1925.

"Your Committee presents herewith the recommendations as to sal-
ary ad justments submitted by the officers and directors of the Federal
Reserve Bank of Dallas and recommends approval of all adjuctments made
as to employees receiving less than $2,500 per annum, snd also to ap-
Prove the recommendations made as to employees receiving more than
¥2,500 per annum.

The bank recommends a total increase of $20,250 in officers' cal-
aries, said recommendation extending practically throughout the entire
list of officers connected with the organization. Your Committee,
therefore, begs to submit the precsent and proposed official salary
list of the Dsllss bank for direct consideration snd action of the
Board,

Your Committee further recommends that since the budget estimates
for the Statistical and Research Department of the bank cover only the
first six months of the year that the Board's apnroval of salary re-
Cormendations for o.ficers and employees in this Department be &also
limited to a like period.

The Committee finds that the annual pay roll for the Dallas bank
8nd branches on January 1, 1924, was $920,780, covering 556 officers
and employees. Including the increases which have taken place through
out the year. in the salaries of employees receiving less than $2,500
Per annum and the suggested increases for employees and officers ef-
fective January 1, 1925, the payroll would be 853,060, covering 488
employeces. This shows a reduction of $67,720 in dollars and 68 in the
Numbsyr of officers and employees. The reduct ion in the salaries as
Proposed for 1925 as compared to those recommended for 1924 is 7. 35%.

For the information of the Board, the Committee begs to call at-
tention to s comparison between the total payroll as proposed for 1925
between the Dallzs and Minneapolis Federal Reserve Banks:

Payroll Personnel
DRLLBB L a5 e e e e e e B0 060 488
Minneapolis ¢ e « o o o« @« o o o @ 667,567 392
Difference &% 185,493 96

The Committee feels that the senior officers snd directors of the
Dallas Banx should meke a careful study and survey all along the line
in the operation of the Bank with the view of materially increacing the
efflciency_oi the junior staff and employees as well a= a considerable
8duction in number."

hfor FRASER
isfed.org/




12/23 /24 —42- 343

\ . Upon motion by Mr. Hamlin it was voted to ap-
prove the adjustments made during the year in the
salaries of employees receiving §$2,500 or less per
annum and the recommendations made by the Directors
3 as to employees receiving more than 42,500 per an-
5 num, with the understanding that the approval in
the case of employees in the Statistical and Re=

; : search Department is for six months onlye.

At 1:20 P.M. the meeting adjourned to re-convene at 3:00 o'clocke.

At 3:00 P.M. the Board re-convened, the same members being present as at

2 t 3 :
ﬁ he MOrning sessione The Board then proceeded to consider individually the

I Salaries of officers as follows:

sa) B, Ao McKinney, Governor; present ammual salary, $18,000; proposed annual
&y, $24,000.

Mr. Platt moved that the Board disapprove the
salary of $24,000 per amnnum for Governor McKimmey,
g recommended by the Dallas directors but that the
f‘ directors be advised the Board will approve a sal-
| ary of $20,000 for the Governor.

Mr. Platt's motion being put by the Chair was
carried, Mr. Miller voting '"no".

The Secretary then read a letter addressed to the Board by Mr. C. E.

L
; ins, Class "C" Director of the bank, recommending that the salary of Mr.

L
yun p, Talley, Federal Reserve Agent, be fixed at $24,000 for the year 1925.

Mr. Miller moved that the salary of Mre. Talley
be fixed at $18,000 for the year 1925,

Mr. Miller's motion being put by the Chair was
carried, Messrs. Crissinger and Cunningham voting
I'noﬂ.

%7’000.M, Assistant Federal Reserve Agent; present annual salary,
3 croposed annual salary, $7,000e

/‘ . Upon motion it was voted to fix a salary of

Ui $7,000 for Mr. Hall during the year 1925,

$6,0 O.EL.'L_E_L@E. Assistent Federal Reserve Agent; present amnnual salary,
i proposed annual salary $6,000,

g Upon motion it was voted to fix a salary of
$6,000 for Mr. Evans during the year 1925,




L S, - 8
T -

s,
-

€» 4

.

12/23/24 T

R. R. Gilbert, Deputy Governor; present ammual salary &9,000;
Proposed ammmal salary, $10,000.

Mr. Platt moved approval of a salary of 10,000
for Mr. Gilbert during the year 1925.

lr. Platt's motion being put by the Chair was
lost, the members voting as follows:

Governor Crissinger "no"
I'r. Miller "mo"

Mr. Cunningham "no"

lre. Platt "aye"

¥r. Hamlin "aye"

lr. James "aye"

Iir. I'cIntosh not votinge.

Upon motion of Mre. Miller it was then voted to
approve a salary of $9,000 for ¥r. Gilbert during the
vear 1925,

Val., J. Grund, Deputy Governor; present amnual salary 37,500
Proposed anmmal salary, 8,000,

Upon motion of lMr. Hamlin it was voted to approve
a salary of #8,000 for lr. Grund during the year 1925,
Vr, Cunningham voting "no".

R._B. Coleman, Cashier; present annual salary $6,000; proposed
nmual salary, $7,200.

Upon motion by Ir. Platt it was voted to disapprove
the salary of $7,200 for I'r. Coleman recommended by the
Dallas directors but to advise the directors that the Board
will approve a salary of $6,600 for Ir. Coleman, Kessrse
Viller and Cunningham voting "no"e

Y. 0. Ford, Assistant Cashier; present annual salary #,500;
Proposed amnual salary $5,000.

Upon motion by kire. Cunningham it was voted to ap-
prove a salary of $4,500 for ¥r. Ford during the year 1925.

R._T. Freeman, Assistant Cashier; present anmual salary i4,500;
Propoged annual salary 4,500,

Upon motion, it was voted to approve a salary of ;4,500
for Nr. Freeman during the year 1925.

7. D, Gentry, Assistant Cashier; present annual salary $4,200;
Proposed annual salary 4,500

Upan motion of I'r. Cunningham it was voted to approve
a galary of 4,200 for Mr. Gentry during the year 1925,
Yessrs. Platt and Hamlin voting "no".

for FRASER
isfed.org/

i

>




e : J. L. Hermann, Assistant Cashier; present anmual salary
iquOO; proposed anmual salary 4,200,

"
3 Upon motion by lMr. Platt, it was voted to approve
\ a salary of 4,000 for ¥re. Hermann during the year 1925,

e B, Austin, Assistant Cashier; present anmual salary
| $4,000; proposed anmal salary {4,200,

¥r. Hamlin moved approval of a salary of $,200
for Mr. Austin during the year 1925.

Fr. Hamlin's motion being put by the Chair was lost,
the members voting as follows:
Governor Crissinger "no"
¥re. Miller "no"
Vr. Cunningham '"no"
Vr. Platt "aye"
Nr. James "aye"
Fr. Hamlin "aye"
Vr. I'cIntosh not voting.

Upon motion it was then.voted to approve a salary
2‘ of $4,000 for Ir. Austin during the year 1925.
l

After discussion I're Platt moved reconsideration
of the Board's action in voting to approve a salary
of $4,200 for Assistant Cashier Gentry.

Carried, Ir. Ifiller and lr. Cunningham
voting '"no'".

Upon motion by Ir. Platt it was then voted to
approve a salary of $4,500 for Mr. Gentry during the
year 1925, I'essrs. l'iller and Cunningham voting "no".

R. L. Foulks, General Auditor; present annmal salary $4,200;
Proposed anmual salary $4,800.

Upon motion by Kr. Platt it was voted to disapprove
the salary of 3,800 for Ir. Foulks recormended by the
Dallas directors but to advise the directors that the
Board will approve a salary of $500 for Iir. Foulks,
Fessrse. Miller & Cunningham voting "no".

Y. P. Clarke, Assistant Auditor; present annual salary 33,6003
Proposed anmual salary #3,900.

! Upon motion by I're Platt it was voted to approve a
salary of 33,900 for Fr. Clarke during the year 1925,
Yessrs. Miller and Cunningham voting '"no".
Se H. Leavell, Assistant Auditor; present anmal salary $3,600;
Proposed annual salary 33,600




’ X Na
LD e 48

| ~ Upon motion it was voted to approve a salary of
i $3,600 for Fr. Leavell during the year 1925

B, B, Stroud, General Counsel; present anmual salary 37,000;
M
| Proposed annual s2lary :8,400.

of $8,400 for Ir. Stroud during the year 1925,
Yr. Hamlin's motion being put by the Chair was lost,
the members voting as follows:
‘ Mr. Killer "no"
\ Ir. James "no"
, Er. Cummingham "no"

Ir. Hamlin moved that the Board approve a salary

Fr. NcIntosh "no"
Governor Crissinger "aye"
Nr. Platt "aye"
Kr. Hamlin "aye"
Ir. Platt then moved that the Board approve a
salary of $8,000 for Kr. Stroud during the year 1925,
Kr. Platt's motion being put by the Chair was
il lost, the members voting as follows:
‘ ¥r. Miller "no"

_—

| " ¥r. James "no"
? Fr. Cunningham "no"
\ ¥r. I'cIntosh "no"
g Governor Crissinger "aye"
! Ir. Platt "aye"
* Lr. Hamlin "aye"
It was then voted to approve a salary of $7,000
for Il're Stroud during the year 1925.

| C. C. Huff, General Counsel; present salary $1,200; proposed
f 8mmual salary $1,200.

Upon motion it was voted to approve a salary of
$1,200 for ¥r. Huff during the year 1925,

Dwight P. Reordan, Fanager El Paso Branch; present anmmual sal-
ary $5,400; proposed anmual salary {6,000,

Upon motion by Fr. James it was voted to approve
a salary of $,000 for Ir. Reordan during the year
1925, Messrse Miller and Cunningham voting "no".

ﬁv‘ V. Crump, Cashier El Paso Branch; present annual salary 4,000
v Proposed ammmal salary 34,200

Upon motion by Ir. James it was voted to approve a
salary of $%,200 for Fr. Crump during the year 1925.




e

O 1~
X

12/é3/24 46

Allen Sayles, Assistant Cashier, E1 Paso Branch; present annual
salary, $3,200; proposed annual salary, $3,300.

Upon motion by Mr. Miller, it was voted to approve
a salary of {3,300 for Mr. Sayles during the year 1925,

M.'Q. Smyth, Branch Auditor, El Paso Branch; present annual
salary, $2,700; proposed annual salary, $2,800.

Upon motion by Mr. Platt, it was voted to approve
a salary of $2,800 for Mr. Smyth, during the year
1925,

" Fred Harris, Manager, Houston.Branch; present annual salary
$5,500; proposed anmmal salary $6,200

Upon motion by Mre. James it was voted to disapprove
the salary of $6,200 for Mr. Harris recommended by the
Dallas directors but to advise the directors that the
Board will approve a salary of $6,000 for Mr. Harris,
Messrs. Miller and Cunningham voting '"no".

i Ge Pondrom, Cashier, Houston Branch; present annual salary
$3,500; proposed smnual salary, $3,750.

Upon motion by Mr. James, it was voted to approve
a salary of $3,750 for Mr. Pondrom during the year 1925.

H. R. DeMoss, Assistant Cashier, Houston Branch; present annual salary
$3.000; proposed annual salary, $3,200.

Upon motion by lMr. James, it was voted to approve
a salary of $3,200 for Mr. DeMoss during the year 1925.

Co. L. Whitley, Branch Auditor, Houston Branch; present annual
Salary, $2,700; proposed annuel salary, $2,700.

It was voted to approve a salary of $2,700 for
Mr. Whitley during the year 1925,

The Secretery then read the following report of the Committee on
Salaries, Expenditures and Efficiency on the subject of the closing of

books of the Federal Reserve Bamk of St. Louis as of December 31, 1924:




[ pa=
4

s,
o

£y 1 O

O+

12/23/24 7

"Your Committee has examined the statement submitted by the
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis with its request for authority to
close its books and pay the semi-annual dividend, and finds that
on the basis of the bank's daily balance sheet Form 34 the esti=-
mated gross earnings will be sufficient to cover current operating
expenses, the cost of furniture and equipment purchased during the
year, depreciation allowances on its bank buildings and net expense
"Other real estate", and in addition, the greater pert of the divi=-
dends accrued to the end of the year. The estimated earnings and
proposed deductions therefrom are as follows:

Gross earnings - $1,677,231459
Current expenses - 1,427,352.68
Current net earnings = $249,878.,91
Profit and Loss - Credit = 24235465
PTotal - $252,114,56
Proposed deductions:
Furniture and equipment - 24,621.92
2% reserve on bank building at
Louisville - 4,400,00
Expense other real estate - 17,870.38
Profit and Loss - Debit = 12,447.28
Total deductions - 594339458
Balance available for dividends - 192,774.98
Dividends paid to June 30 - 151,615423
Bstimeted dividends July 1 to
December 31 - 153 ,409.77 .
Total dividends = 305,025,00
Deficit in earnings if dividends are paid
in full - 112,250.,02

Your Committee recommends that the proposed deductions from cur-
rent net earnings for furniture and equipment, net expense "Other real
estate", depreciation of the Louisville building, and sundry profit
and loss debits be approved.

Estimated losses on account of failed banks amount to $85,000,
while similar losses in the case of .banks considered to be in an unsafe
condition amount to $25,000. Inasmuch as the bank now has a reserve for
probable losses of $250,000 it is not requested that any additional pro-
vision be made to cover probable losses.

The payment of accrued dividends jn full will necessitate a charge
against the bank's surplus of approximately $112,000. Inasmuch as the
bank now has a surplus of $10,071,742.58 your Committee recommends that
acorued dividends be paid in full and that such portion thereof as may
be necessary be charged to the surplus account."




PE——

.

<>

12/23/24 ) B

Upon motion by lr. James, it was voted to approve
the recommendztions of the Committee.

The Secrctary then read the following report of the Committee on Szlaries,
ExPenditures end Efficiency, with regard to salary adjustments submitted by
the Directors-of the Federsl Reserve Bank of St. Louis in the salaries of
Officers and employees of the bank and its Little Rock, lemphis snd Louisville
branches during the year 1925:

"Your Committee submits herewith the salary recommendat ions
Mide by the officers and directors of the Feder:zl Reserve Bank of
St. Louis, and recommends approval of all adjustments recommended
by the directors concerning the salaries of employees receiving
more than {2500 per ennum, and slso recomends approval of adjust-
Ments m:xde in the selaries of employees receiving less than $2500
Per annum, both at the head office and the branches,

The Committee 2lso recommends approval of the proposed in-
Crease in the salary of 4. =. Debrecht, Assistant 4uditor, Present
Salary 2500 per annum; proposed salery {32700 per ennum, and also
recommends approval of the proposed increase in the szlary of F. P. lisguire,
Assistent Auditor at the Little Rock Branch, Present Salary 2400 per
&nnum; Proposed salary $2500,

The Cormittee has some doubt as to the propriety and justifica-
tion of the proposed increzses in the salaries of six officers of the
bParent bank. Therefore, it begs to submit the present. and proposed
Officisl salary list of the St. Louis Bank and its branches for direct
Consideration and sction of the Board.

It will be noted that in the Bozrd's letter to Chairman Martin
Under date of December 26, 1923, the St. Louis Bank was advised that
the sslaries which are now under consideration were "pegged" at the
émount allowed at the beginning of the year 1924,

the bank recommends & total increase of w0,5060 in officers!
Salaries, and of $1,670 in salaries of employees receiving more than
w2,500 per znmum. Increases in salaries paid to employees receiving
¥2,500, or less per emmum, which the bank has cuthority to make without
Specific reference to the Federzl Heserve Board, totaled 28,960, making
& total increase in salsries of wo4,180,

It will be noted from the table that between December 31 of last
vear and December 1 of the present year there was a2 decrease of 1 of-
ficer ang 76 employees; that the payroll for the present year will be
&pproximately 57,600 less then last yvear; and that the estimated pay-
Toll next year, if all proposed increases are approved, will be $958,120, .
Or sbout 378,700 less than at the beginning of this yeszr.

or FRASER
galisfed.org/




(B F=g A\
(9 DAV

!
Q%, 12/23/24 ~49-

i "The net result of the proposed adjustments, if allowed, would

| e that the pay roll proposed for Jamuary 1, 1925 as compared with

et January 1, 1924 would result in a decrease of 7.6 per cent.

\ Your Committee further recommends that since the budget esti-
Mmates in the statistical and research department of the penk cover
Only the first six months of the year that the Board's approvel of
Salary recommendations for officers and employees in this depart-
ént be also limited for a like periode

The Cormittee has no criticism as to the number of officers

and employees in the St. Louis organization, but believes that a care-
ful survey on the part of the officers and directors with a view of
8trict econmomy in line with proper efficiency would result in still
further reduction in the personnel."

Upon motion, it was voted to approve adjustments
made during the year in the salaries of employees re-
ceiving $2,500 or less per amum and the recommendations
mede by the Directors as to employees receiving more than
iy #2500 per amum, with the understanding that the approval
2f’ in the case of employees in the Statistical and Research |
A Department is for six months only. i

The Board then considered individually the salaries of officers as

follows:

A. E, Debrecht, Assistant Auditor; present ammusal salary, $2500; pro= ;
Posed annual salary, §$2700. f

Upon motion by Mr. James, it was voted to approve a
salary of $2700 for Mr. Debrecht during the year 1925,
F. P, Maguire, Assistant Auditor, Little Rock Branch; present annual
Salary, $2400; proposed annual salary, $2500.

Noted,

D. C. Biges, Governor; present annual salary, $25,000; proposed annual
Salary, §$25,000,

After discussion, Mr. Miller moved that the St. Louis
/, Committee be instructed, through correspondence or otherwise,

:} to inform the directors of the Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis
or such of the directors as it thinks best, that it is the opinion
of the Federal Reserve Board that it will not approve a salary
for Governor Biggs for the year 1925 in excess of {320,000,

or FRASER
isfed.org/




12/23 /24 ~50=

Fr. Hamlin moved, &s a substitute for Ir. l'iller's
| motion, that the matter be taken up with the Federal
! Reserve Bank and that it be advised that before ascting
| on the salary of the Governor of the bank, the Board
desires more information as it has some reason to he-
lieve that the salary is out of linee.

Ir. Hamlin®s substitute motion being put by
the Chair was carried, the members voting as
follows:

Lr. Platt "aye"

J ¥r. Hamlin "aye"

Ir. James "aye"

Ir. Cunningham "aye"
Governor Crissinger "no"
Mr. Miller "no" .
Vr. EcIntosh "not voting"

Ce Mo Stewart, Assistant Federal Reserve Agent; present anmal

{ Salary, #7,000; proposed annual salary, $7,500.
:’ J. 7, hite, Cashier; present annual salary $8,000; proposed
‘ Annual galary $8,500.

4. H, Haill, Assistant Cashier; present anmal salary, 36,000;
Proposed ennual salary $6,500.

S, C. Adams, Assistant Cashier; present anmual salary, $4,500;
Proposed anmal salary, #4,750.

de_J. Wovy, Auditor; present annual salary, $7,500; proposed
8mmual galary, :$8,000.

Jas. G. I'cionkey, Counsel and Secretary; present annual salary,
$:”9,000; proposed annual salary $10,000,

Vr. James called attention to the fact that the
salaries of l'essrs. Stewvart, Vhite, Haill, Adams and
Yovy were pegged by the Board last year at present
figures, and that the Board had expressed the opinion
that the salary of l'r. lcConkey for 1925 should not be
in excess of $7,500

Upon motion by Ir. James,. it was then voted
to withhold approval of the salary recommendations
of the Ste Louis directors for all officers except
Messrs. Debrecht and laguire and to instruct the
1 Committee on District #8 to confer with the directors
‘;:\ of the hank with the view of having a revised
: schedule of official salaries submitted.

or FRASER

wiod org/




Qe
s

N~y

S 1538

12/23/24 =51=

The Secretary then read the following report of the Committee
on Salaries, Expenditures and Efficiency on the subject of the closing

of books of the Federal Reserve Bank of Minneapolis as of December 31,

1924.
"Your Committee has examined the statement submitted
by the Federal Reserve Bank of Minneapolis with its
request for authority to close its books and pay the
semi-annual dividend and finds that on the basis of the
bank's daily balance sheet Form 34 the estimated gross
earnings will be sufficient to cover operating expenses,
accrued dividends, and other charges which the bank pro-
poses to make against current net earnings. The
estimated earnings and proposed deductions therefrom
are as follows:
"Gross earnings - $1,598,179.55
Current expenses - 1,061,271.76
Current net earnings =~ 536,907.79
Estimated appreciation on U.S. securities - 143,469 420
Sundry adjustments - 25,903.99
Total $ 706,280.98
Proposed deductions:
Furniture and equipment - 45,176,418
2% reserve on bank building at
Minneapolis - 36,202,94
2% reserve on bank building at
% Helena - 3,125480
Maintenance new building = 18,041.15
Taxes on new building - 54,390,00
Charge off on Minneapolis building
to reduce to book value =~ 100,000.00
10% reserve on fixed machinery and
equipment at Minneapolis - 47 ,435.81
10% reserve on fixed machinery and
equipment at Helena - 1,610.,90
Expense other real estate - 18,460,00
Other deductions - 6,268.64
Total deductions - 330,711.42

for FRASER
isfed.org/




DO

l
|
|
1

OU s
‘e
Li’ 12/23 /24 52
|
} "Balance available for dividends, surplus and franchise
| tax - $375,569 .56
| Dividends paid June 30 ~- $103,572.34
r Estimated dividends July 1 to December
3lst - 99,231.61
Total dividends - 202,803,95
Available for surplus and franchise tax = 173,765.61
To be transferred to surplus = 17,276456
Payable as a franchise tax - 155,489,056

’ Your Committee finds that the deductions from current net

j earnings for furniture and equipment and also the reserve on the bank
building and on {ixed machinery and equipment at Helena are in ac-
cordance with the Board's instructions and recammends that they

be approved. The Minneapolis building is nearly completed, but

its book value has not yet been reduced to its estimated replace-
ment cost. It is therefore recommended that the proposed 2%

reserve on the building and the 10% reserve on fixed machinery

and equipment be deferred until next year, but that the bank be
authorized to charge off a reasonable amount for the purpose of
reducing the book value of the Minneapolis building to its estimated
replacement cost, such amount to include the $18,041.15 for main-
tenance and $54,990 for taxes on the building during course of
construction. The bank should be requested to wire the Board the
amount it proposes to write off for the purpose of reducing its

book value to its approximate replacement cost not later than
Monday, December 29.

Estimated losses on account of paper of failed banks
are given as $391,500. While no estimate is furnished of probable
losses in the case of banks considered to be in an unsafe condi-
tion, the Federal reserve bank states that the present reserve
of $700,000 is considered sufficient to cover all probable losses.

It is recommended that the bank be authorized to pay all
accrued dividends on December 31 and that the balance of its net
earnings, if any, be transferred to surplus and paid to the
Government as a franchise tax in accordance with the Board's let-
ter St. 4333 of November 26, 1924."

f Upon motion by Mr,., James, the recommenda-
,{\ tions of the Committee were approved.

The Segretary then read the following report of the Committee

or FRASER




N\

gl for FRASER

e A
DD b o

=55

On Salaries, Expenditures and Efficiency with regard to salary adjustments
submi tted by the Directors of the Federal Reserve Bank of Minneapolis for

officers and employees of the bank and its Helena Branch for the year 1925,

"Your Committee presents herewith the recommendations as
to salary adjustments submitted by the officers and directors
of the Federal Reserve Bank of Minneapolis, and recommends
approval of all adjustments made as to employees receiving
less than $2,500 per emnum, and as to the recommendations re-
lating to employees receiving more than 2,500 per annum.

The Committee has considerable doubt as to the propriety
and justification of the proposed increases in the salaries
of the officers. Therefore, it begs to submit the present
and proposed official salary list of the Minneapolis Bank
and Helena Branch for direct consideration and action of the
Board.

Your Committee further recommends that since the budget
estimate for the statistical and research depertment of the
bank covers only the first six months of the year, that the
Board's approval of salary recommendations for officers and
employees in this department be also limited to a like period.

The Committee finds that the amnual payroll for the
Minneaypolis Bank and Helena Branch on Jenuary 1, 1924 was
$707,430 covering 488 officers and employees. Including the
increases which have taken place during the year in the sal-
aries of employees receiving less than $2,500 per ammum, and
the suggested increases for officers and employees as recom=—
mended by the bank to be effective Jamary lst, the payroll
on Jamary 1, 1925 would be {667,567 for 392 officers and
employees.

This shows a reduction of $39,863 in dollars and 96 in
the number of officers and employees. However, the exact re-
duction would be 97 employees and an increase of one officers

The reduction in the salaries as proposed for 1925 as
against those for 1924 amounts to 5.63%."

Upon motion by Mr. James, it was voted
to approve adjustments made during the year
in the salaries of employees receiving $2,500
or less per amum and the recommendations made
by the directors as to employees receiving more
than 32,500 per ammm, with the understanding
that the approval in the case of employees in
the Statisical and Research Department is for
six months only.




P

()

12/23 /24 ~54~

The Board then comsidered individually the salaries of officers

as follows:

g for FRASER
isfed.org/

W. Bs Geery, Deputy Governor; present amnual salary $16,000;
proposed annual salary, $17,000,

Upon motion by Mr. Cunningham, it was voted to
approve a salary of $16,000 per annum for lir. Geery
during the year 1925.

B. V. Moore, Deputy Governor; present annual salary $8,000;
proposed amnual salary, $9,000.

Upon motion by Mr. Hamlin, it was voted to ap-
prove a salary of $8,000 for Mr. Moore during the year
1925, Mre. Platt voting "no".

Harry Yaeger, Assistant Deputy Governor; present amual
salary, p? 000; proposed annusl salary, 8,000,

Upon motion by Mr. Cunningham it was voted to
approve a salary of 7,000 for lMr. Yaeger during the
year 1925, Mr. Platt voting "no".

Gray Warren, Cashier; present annual salary $$5,300; pro-
posed annual salary, $5,500,

Upon motion by Mr. James, it was voted to ap-
prove a salary of {5,500 for Mre Warren during the year
1925,

Harry I, Ziemer, Assistant Cashier; present annual salary
$3,200; proposed annual salary, 3,600

Upon motion by Mr. James, it was voted to ap-
prove a salary of 3,600 for Mr. Ziemer during the
year 1926,

A, Re Larson, Assistant Cashier; present annual salary,
$3,200; proposed anmual salary 3,600

5 Upon motion by Mr. James, it was voted to ap-
prove a salary of 3,600 for Mr. Larson during the
year 1925,

C. L. Mosher, Assistant Federal Reserve Agent; present annual
salary, $6,500; proposed annual salary, 6,500




/ ’ 12/23/24 ~55~=

Je Fe Ebersole, Assistant Federal Reserve Agent; present an-
nual salary, {#4,800; proposed annual salary, $4,800.

Re. As Young, Governor; present salary $20,000; proposed annu-
al salary $20,000.

F. C. Dunlop, Controller; present amnual salary $6,500; pro-
posed annual salary $6,500,

L. E. Rast, Assistant Cashier; present ammual salary $4,000;
proposed amual salary, $4,000

H. C. Core, Assistant Cashier; present amnual salary $4,000;
proposed. annual salary $4,000.

V. Ce Langdon, Assistant Cashier; present annual salary $3,200;
proposed annusl salary 33,200,

F. M, Bailey, Manager Examination Department; present annual
sal ary $5,000; proposed amnual salary $5,000.

Upon motion, it was voted to approve the present
salaries for the above-named officers during the year
1925.

{f‘ ~ Re B, Towle, Manager Helena Branch; present amual salary,
; $6,000; proposed annual salary $6,500.

Upon motion by Mr. James, it was voted to approve
a salary of {6,500 for Mr. Towle during the year 1925.

H. e Brown, Cashier, Helena Branch; present annual salary $4,000;
proposed annusl salary, 4,000,

R. E. Schumacher, Assistant Cashier, Helena Branch; present annual
salary, $3,600; proposed annual salary $3,600.

We Ae Cutler, Jr., Assistant Cashier, Helena Branch; present
annual salary, $2,700; proposed annual salary, $2,700. '

H, L, Zimmerman, Assistant Federal Reserve Agent and Auditor,
Helena Branch; present annual salary, 4,000; proposed ammual salary,
$4,000,

Upon motion, it was voted to approve the present
salaries for the above named officers for the year 1925,

At the request of Mr. Hamlin, Chairman of the Law Committee, it
Was voted to defer action on the salaries of Mr. Andreas Ueland and T. Be
/ \ Veir, Counsel at the head office and branch respectively.
The Secretary then read the follbwing report of the Committee

On Salaries, Expenditures and Efficiency on the subject of the closing of

g for FRASER
isfed.org/




D Ned
~

OJ §,
12/23 /24 -56~

9
{ books of the Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City as of December 31, 1924,

| "Your committee has examined the statement submitted by the

? Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City with its request for authority

! to close its books and pay the semi-annual dividend, and finds that
‘ on the basis of the banks daily balance sheet Form 34 the estimated
} gross earnings will be sufficient to cover operating expenses, the
cost of furniture and equipment purchased during the year, deprecia-
tion allowances on bank buildings and on fixed machinery and equip-
ment, -but will not be sufficient to cover other proposed charge offs
in full. The estimated earnings and proposed deductions therefrom
are as follows:

1 Gross earnings - $292544504,00
Current expenses - 1,863,482,51
i Current net earnings - $391,021.49
Estimated appreciation on United States bonds - 168.00
Discount on United States securities - 70.25
Sundry adjustments - 17,250.00
Total e 408,509.74
fs. Proposed deductions:
{1\ Furniture and equipment = 36,021 486

2% reserve on benk building at Kansas City 50,052.65
2% reserve on bank building at Oklzhoma

City - 6,617,490
10% reserve on fixed machinery and equip-
ment at Kansas City = 76,514 449
107 reserve on fixed machinery and equip-
ment at Oklahoma City = 6,786457
Charge off on Kansas City building to re-
duce to replacement cost - 200,000,00
Charge off on Oklahoma City building to
reduce to replacement cost - 19,748.76
Charge off on Denver building site to re=-
duce to estimated market value - 249,00
Premium on U. S. securities = 21,298.26
Premium on Federal Intermediate Credit
Bank debentures = 2,212.,72
Other deductions - 24630479
Total deductions = 422,133.00
Deficit in earnings if all of above charges are made 13,623.26
Dividends paid June 30 - 134,800,.43
| Estimated dividends July 1 to December 31 130,899.56
/ \ Total dividends = 265,699.99
; Deficit in earnings if all of above charges includ-
ing dividends payments are made = 279,323 425

pfor FRASER
isfed.org/




12/23/24 -57- £

"Your committee finds that deduction from current net earnings for
furniture and eauivment and for devreciation on bank buildings znd on
fixed machinery 2nd equipment are reasonable and in accordonce with the
Board's instructions snd recommends that they be anproved.

The book values of the Xansas City and Oklahome City buildings
have not as yet been reduced to anproximate renlacement costs nor are
the charge offs now proposed sufficient to reduce the book value of
these buildings to the estimated replacement cost. The Roard approved
the recommendation contained in this committee's memorandum of December
9, 1924, that "Charge offs for the purpose of reducing the book value
Of bank buildings to approxirate replacemcnt costs should be made and
any deficit arising from insufficient earnings should be charged to
surplus account. The final adjustment of these charge offs should be
made in the year in vhich the building is completed. In the event that
there are now any completed buildings upon which this charge off has
ot been fully met, the charge should be made os of the time of clos-
ing of the books, December 31, 1924." The Kansas City bank has been
Occupying its building since 1921 and the Oklshoma City branch moved
into 1ts building in April 1923. It is accordingly recommended that the
Boarg suggest to Xansas City that the book value of the Xansas City and
Ok1shona City bank buildings be vritten down to replacement cost at the
end of the year, =ni that the amount of these charge offs or such por-
tion thereof as may be necessary be charged to surplus account. This
Will necessitate charge offs of approximately $429,001.02 in the case
2f the Xansas City buildinz and 3659,246.28 in the case of the Oklahoma
City building.

The Federal reserve bank reauest authority to charge off premium
aCcount on United States securities and on Federal Intermediate Credit
Bank debentures. The proposed action is not in accordaence with the
Present instructions to the Federal reserve banks which provide that
Premium and discount on securities shall not be charged to profit and
loss but amortized monthly against earnings. If the bank is permitted
to charge off these premium accounts at the present time, accrued earn-
ings on United States and other securities will indicate a somevhat
higher rate of return then is actually rezlized by the bank. It is ac-
Cordingly recommended that these proposed charges be not authorized.

The Federal reserve bank estimates losses on account of paper of
Closed banks at $70,000, andi probable losses on account of banks in an
Unsafe condition a2t $180,000. Inasmuch as the present reserve of

18,000 for probable losses is in excess of total estimated losses no
8ddition to this reserve was requested.
» In cese the charge offs recommended above are authorized by the
Federal neserve Board, it will be necessary to charge all of the divi-
dends paid on June 70 to surplus account on closing of books at the
end of the year as well as dividends for the last six months if author-
1zed. Inasmuch as the bunk nov has a surplus of $9,495,539.69, your
Comnittee recormends that accrued dividends be raid in full and that
the amount of such dividends be charged to surplus account."

Upon motion by Mr. James the recommendiations of
of the Committee were apnproved.

gfor FRASER

isfed.org/



5348
DU

12/23/24 5o

The Secretary then read the following report of the Committee on
Salaries, Expenditures and Efficiency with regard to salary adjustments
Submitted by the Directors of the Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City
for the employees of the bank and its Omsha, Denver, and Oklahoma City
Branches during the year 1925.

"Your Committee presents herewith the recommendations as
to salary adjustments submitted by the officers and directors
of the Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City and recommends ap-
proval of the adjustments authorized by the Kansas City Board
of Directorse.

The bank does not make any suggested inecreases in the
salaries of any of the officers at the home office, but has
recommended adjustments in the salaries of officers of the
Denver Branch, amounting to $1,100, made up of an advance of
$500 to Manager Olson, 3300 to Assistant Cashier Cronan, and
$300 to Assistant Auditor Smith; also advances of $400 each
to Manager Daniel, of the Oklahoma City Branch, and Assistant
Auditor Leamon of the same branch; it is likewise recommended
that the salary of Cashier Gregory, of the Omaha Branch, be
increased $540 per annum. Your Committee believes that these
increases are justified.

The bank recommends a total increase of {2,440 in of-
ficers' salaries, and of $2,030 in salaries of employees re-
ceiving more than 2,500 per annum. Increases in salaries
paid to employees receiving ;2,500 or less per annum, which
the bank has authority to make without specific reference to
the Federal Reserve Board, totaled $9,900, making a total in-
crease in salaries of :$14,370.

It will be noted from the attached table that between
December 31 of last year and December 1 of the present year
that there was no change in the number of officers and a de-
crease of 96 employees; that the payroll for the present year
will be approximately {134,700 less than last year; and that
the estimated payroll next year, if all proposed increases
are approved, will be $1,131,931, or about {94,400 less than
at the beginning of this year.

The adjustments recommended by the bank and approved
by the Committee would result in a net decrease in the salary
list for Jammary 1, 1925, as against Januwary 1, 1924 of 775

Your Committee is of the opinion that the Federal Reserve
Bank of Kansas City, with its branches, offers an opportunity
for further decreases in the number of employees and, perhaps,

for FRASER
isfed.org/




\

12/23 /24 59 =

"officers, which can be brought about by the directors
and officials of the bank making a careful survey and
study of the organization with this end in view."

Upon motion by Mr. James, it was voted to
approve the adjustments made during the year in
the salaries of &mployees receiving $2500 or less
per amum and the recommendations made by the
directors as to employees receiving more than
#2500 per amum with the understanding that the
approval in the case of employees in the statisti-
cal and research department is for six months
onlye

The Board then considered individually the salaries of officers as

follows:

C. K. Boardman, Assistant Federal Reserve Agent and Secrectary,
Present annual salary $7,500; proposed annual salary 7,500,

Upon motion, it was voted to fix the salary
of Mr. Boardman at {7,500 during the year 1925.

V. J. Bailey, Governor; present ammual salary, $20,000; pro-
Posed annual salary $20,000.

Ca Ae Worthington, Deputy Governor; present annual salary
$13,000; proposed annual salary $12,000,

Je We Helm, Cashier; present ammual salary $8,000; proposed
8amual salary 8,000,
R John Phillips, Jr., Assistant Cashier; present annual salary,
¥6,300; proposed ammual salary 6,300,

G, E, Barley, Assistant Cashier; present amnual salary, $5,700;
Proposed annual salary $5,700

5. P. Tyner, Assistant Cashier; present annual salary, $5,700;
Proposed annual salary $5,700.

Ae. M, McAdams, Assistant Cashier; present annual salary. $5,400;
Proposed annual salary $5,400,

A, Go Frost, Assistant Cashier; present annual salary $5,100;
Proposed annual salary $5,100,

M. W, E. Park, Assistant Cashier; present annual salary, $4,500;
Proposed annual salary $4,500,

G, H. Pipkin, Assistant Cashier; present annual salary, $4,500;
Proposed annual salary $4,500.

S, &. Wardell, Auditor; present annual salary §7,200; proposed
8mual salary $7,200

g for FRASER

isfed.org/




o
@)
e

12/23/24 ~60-

; A. 2. Bolt, Assistant Auditor; present annual salary $4,900;
% proposed annual salary, $4,900.

Upon motion, it was voted to approve the present
salaries for the above named officers during the year
1925,

H. G. Leedy, Counsel; present annual salary $6,000; proposed
annual salary, $6,000.

; Upon motion by Mre Hamlin, it was voted to approve
a salary of 36,000 for Mr. Leedy during the year 1925,

: J. E. Olson, Manager, Denver Branch; present annual salary,
$6,000; proposed annual salary $6,500,.

Upon motion by lre Cunningham, it was voted to
approve a salary of $6,000 for Mr, Olson during the
year 1925, Mr. Platt voting '"no".

{\ Ao J. Conway, Cashier, Denver Branch; present annual salary,
2 +4,200; proposed annual salary, $4,200,

{ Upon motion, it was voted to approve a salary
of $4,200 for Mr., Conway during the year 1925,

Jno. A. Cronan, Assistant Cashier, Denver Branch; present
@mnual salary, 43,0003 proposed anmual salary, $3,300.

Upon motion by Mr. Platt, it was voted to
approve a salary of 3,300 for lir. Cronan during
| the year 1925,

Re We Smith, Assistant Auditor, Denver Branch; present annual
Salary, $3,000; proposed annual salary, $3,300,

Upon motion by lir. Platt, it was voted to
approve a salary of $3,300 for Mr. Smith during
the year 1925,

C. B, Daniel, Manager, Oklahoma City Branch; present amual
Salary, 6,600; proposed annual salary, 57,000

(;b Upon motion by Mr. Cunningham, it was voted
to approve a salary of {6,600 for Mr, Daniel
dur ing the year 1925.

jfor FRASER
iSted.org/




YO
(9 L@ o

12/23/24 Sh1

S

Re. O, Wunderlich, Cashier, Oklahoma City Branch; present
annual salary, $4,200; proposed annual salary, 4,200

Upon motion, it was voted to approve a
salary of $4,200 for Mr. Wunderlich during the
year 1925,

R. Le.Mathes, Assistant Cashier, Oklahoma City Branch; present
annual salary, $3,300; proposed annual salary, 3,300

Upon motion, it was voted to approve a salary
of $3,300 for Mr., Mathes during the year 1925,

Oliver A. Leamon, Assistant Auditor, Oklahoma City Branchj;
present annual salary, $2,100; proposed annual salary, ;2,500

Noted.

L. H, Earhart, lanager, Omaha Branch; present annual salary,
+8,400; proposed annual salary, $8,400.

f‘ Upon motion, it was voted to approve a salary
‘ of 48,400 for Mr. Earhart during the year 1925,

Ge A. Gregory, Cashier, Omsha Branch; present annual salary,
+4,260; proposed annual salary $4,800.

Upon motion by Mr. Miller, it was voted to
disapprove the salary of $4,800 for Mr. Gregory
recommended by the Kansas City Directors but to
advise the directors that the Board will approve
a salary of $4,500 for Mr. Gregory.

i We De Lower, Assistant Cashier, Omzha Branch; present annual
salary, ¢3,840; proposed annual salary, $3,840.

~ Upon motion, it was voted to approve a salary
of 33,840 for Mr. Lower during the year 1925.

T. G, Sanders, Assistant Auditor, Omaha Branch; present annual
salary, ¢3,700; propesed annual salary, $3,700.

Upon motion, it was voted to approve a salary
/‘ of $3,700 for Mr., Sanders during the year 1925,
{

Wm. Phillips, Assistant Cashier; present annual salary, $3,840;
Proposed annual salary, 3840,

- Upon motion, it was voted to approve a salary
of 33840 for Mre. Phillips dur ing the year 1925,

gl for FRASER
isted.org/




l,) v
12/23 /24 -62- o

g. At this point Mr. MeIntosh left the meeting.

The Secretary then read the following report of the Committee on

Sal&ries, Expenditures and Efficiency on the subject of the closing of
books of the Federal Reserve Benk of San Frencisco es of December 31, 1924:

"Your Committee hes exsmined the statement submitted by the Fed-

eral Reserve Benk of Sen Frencisco with its request for euthority to
Close its books and psy the semi-ennual dividend, end finds thet on
the besis of the bank's daily balence sheet Form 34 the estimeted
8ross earnings will be sufficient to cover current opereting ex-
Penses, the cost of furniture esnd equipment purchased during the

* Year, deprecistion allowences on its benk building and on mechinery

‘ ®nd equipment, end miscellesneous cherge offs, but will not be suffi-
¢lent to cover also proposed addition to reserve for probeble losses
®nd dividends. The estimeted earnings end proposed deductions there-
from are as follows: :

GPQSS ear‘nings. @ & © o+ o © © o & o © o o @ $3,448,000
4 CUEREnt eXPelBEBs al o sis e s aieaise - 2,853,000 4
/»*‘ L) T e C Y B Fr e e e e L i AR B $595,000
{

Proposed deductions:
Fupnitire snd equipment « & & i W S e e . 192,000 0
Charge off on bank building to reduce to

PepLEedamenBiC O o vl el oltia ve o tatira e 123,000
Charge off on fixed mechinery end equipment

to reduce to replacement cost « « « « . o 25,000
Charge off on building site at Selt Lake City 2,000
Reserve for probsbles 10SS€S. « o « + o o & 500,000

Other - dediiaRtann, s felae Sopi e aviag e line 60,000

e ro G UL TS A B SR R R e N e S R R 902,000
Deficit in earnings if 1l of above cherges ere mede. . . 307,000
Dividends paid June B0s .00 o o v oiv v i 238,214,98
Ustimated dividends July 1 to December 31 . 242,785,02

ST VIR TR € TS S R e A e e A R RS 481,000
Deficit in esrnings if all of above charges including

direidend  payients iare mEde.) o v o a e 788,000

£o "Yogr Committee finds that deductions from current net esrnings
bu;lfyrnlture end equipment and to reduce the book velue of the bank
A ding at San Frencisco to replacement cost are ressonasble end in
’ aroordence with the Board's instructions end recommends that they be
r]‘ PProved. 1In previous yeers the Federel Reserve Bank of Sen Frencisco
! ags cherged off & pert of the cost of fixed machinery end equipment to
vgi“St the book value to replacement cost, thereby reducing the book
StaﬁzithePGOf from $709,652.14 to $560,477.57: In view of the sub-
ment 8l amounts heretofore cherged off for fixed machinery esnd equip-
Plat 8nd to the fact that instructions to the bank do not now contem—
© that fixed machinery snd equipment shsll be reduced to replsce-

 FRASER




1 12/23 /24 ST 204

,". ment cost, it is recommended theat no deprecistion allowance be
authorized on fixed machinery snd equipment st this time.

‘ : "The Federesl Reserve Benk requests suthority to charge off
$2,417.46 on the building site st Salt Leke City. The book value

i of this site is $107,366.,82 and the Federal reserve benk expects

ultimately to write the value thereof down to its estimeted

‘ market value of $100,000. There does not appear to be eny good

resson why the full smount of $7,366.82 should not be written off

et this time, thereby at once reducing the book value to the es-

timated merket velue. Your Committee therefore recommends that

the San Frencisco bsnk be required to write the site down at this

‘ time to the estimeted market velue of $100,000.

l "Estimated losses on account of failed benks are given es

] ¥1,397,000. At the present time the Federal reserve bank hss a
reserve of §$897,000 against probesble losses and requests suthority

\ to set aside en edditionel amount of $500,000. Inasmuch as this

1 Cherge would heve to be made ageinst the benk's surplus, it is

Y recommended that this request be not approved, slso thet the bank
be advised that it will not be the policy of the Federal Reserve
Board to suthorize Federal reserve bsnks to meke charges sgainst
the surplus sccount for the purpose of setting up a reserve to
Cover probeble future losses, the smount of which has not yet

) been ascertained.

‘ "In cese charge offs as above recommended sre authorized by

i the Federel Reserve Board, it will be necessery to charge a pert

; of the $238,214.98 of dividends paid on June 30 to surplus sccount

] on closing of books at the =2nd of this yesr as well as the dividends

1 for the 1sst six months if suthorized. Inasmuch as the benk now hes

‘ 8 surplus of §15,301,037.98, your Committee recommends that accrued

dividends be peid in full et the end of this year and that the

&mount of such dividends or such portion thereof ss msy be necessary

be cherged to the surplus sccount.”

l Upon motion by lMr, James, it was voted to approve
l the recommendations of the Committee.

The Secretery then reed the following report of the Committee on
sﬂlaries, Expenditures end Efficiency with'regnrd to salery sdjustments
Subni tteq by the directors of the Federal Reserve Bank of San Frencisco
for the officers end employees of the bank and its Los Angeles, Selt
leke City, Portlend, Sesttle end Spokane branches during the year 1925:

/ﬂ& "Your Committee presents herewith the recommendations es to

| Selary edjustments submitted by the officers end directors of the
€deral Reserve Bank of Sen Frencisco, and recommends epprovel of
?ll adjustments made as to employees receiving less than $2,500
Per ennum, end slso epproval of the recammendations made as to
employees receiving more then $2,500 per annum.

n
The benk recommends e totel incresse of $8300 in officers’

for FRASER
isfed.org/




A o

0

12/23 /24 =i

$12

gd for FRASER

salaries, said recommendations covering 11 officers in the head
office, all of whose saslaries were sdjusted es of Januery 1, 1924.
The bank's recammendetions elso embrace incresses to 9 officers
at the branches. Your Committee begs to submit the present end
proposed officiel salery list of the San Frencisco bank end its
branches for the direct considerestion snd sction of the Board.

"Your Committee further recommends thet since the budget
estimetes for the statisticel and research depertment of the benk
Cover only the first six months of the year, that the Board's ep-
Provel of salsry recommendations for officers and employees in
this department be also limited to e like period.

"The Committee finds that the annual payroll of the San
Frencisco bank and branches on Januasry 1, 1924, wes §1,986,845,
Covering 1,135 officers and employees. Including increases which
have taken place throughout the year in the salaries of employees
receiving less than §$2,500 per annum, end the suggested incresses
for officers and employees effective January 1, 1925, the peyroll
would be $1,898,120, covering 1,060 officers and employees. This
shows & reduction of §88,725 in dollers and 75 in the number of
Persons employed.

"The reduction in seleries es proposed for 1925 as compered
to those recommended for 1924 is 4.47%.

"The Committee feels that the Sen Francisco beank is considersbly

Over-manned end believes that the senior officers and directors of
the benk should make & careful study and survey all along the line
with the view of msterially decreassing the number of officers end
ellployees, "

On motion by Mr. Jemes, it wes voted to approve the
adjustments made during the year in the selaries of
employees receiving $2,500 or less per ennum snd the
recommendations mede by the directors as to employees
receiving more then $2,500 per annum, with the under-
standing that the epproval in the case of employees
in the stetistical and reseesrch department is for six
months only.

The Board then considered individually the salaries of officers,
28 follows:

L, C, Pontious, Assistant Deputy Governor, present annual sslary
»000, proposed annual salary $13,000.

Mr. Platt moved that the Board approve & salasry of
$13,000 for Mr. Pontious during the year 1925,

Mr, Cunninghem moved es & substitute that the Board
approve a selery of $12,000 for Mr. Pontious during
the year 1925.

Mr, Cunningham's motion being put by the chair was
lost, Messrs. James and Cunninghsm voting"aye."

Mr, Platt's originel motion being put by the chair
was carried, Messrs. Jemes snd Cunningham voting "no",

ed.org/

B 5 el

o181




Ev o

L 12/23/2 65~ S SO0

(Im W, M, Hale, Assistsnt Ceshier, present ennual salery $6,300, pro-
p \J Posed annuel selary $6,600.
l C, D, Phillips, Assistant Cashier, present ennusl salary §5,220,
Proposed snnul salary $5,700.
? Cs E. Earhart, Assistant Ceshier, present ennual sslery 5,700,
Proposed snnual selery {6,000.
H, N. Mangels, Assistent Ceshier, present ennuel sslary {4,800,
Proposed annusl salary $5,100.
H, M, Craft, Assistent Cashier, present snnusl salery $4,500, pro-
POsed annual salery §4,800.
E. C. Mailliard, Assistant Cashier, present ennuel salary 4,200,
Proposed annuel salsry §4,500.
S. A, MacBachron, Assistant Cashier, present snnuel sslery §4,200,
Proposed ennual salery $4,500.
F, H. Holman, General Auditor, present annusl sslery 5,700, pro-
Posed annuel salesry y6,000.

After discussion of the report of the Committee on
Salaries, Expenditures end Efficiency, thet the San
Francisco benk is considerably over-manned and thst
the senior officers and directors should meke & care-
ful study and survey with a view of msterielly decreas-
: ing the number of officers and employees, Mr, Miller
) moved thet the incresses recommended for the sbove
: nemed officers be not approved, but that the Bosrd ep-
prove their present salsries for the year 1925.

| e
e—

Carried.

S G, Sergent, Assistant Federal Reserve Agent, present ennual
Salary $12,000, proposed snnual selery ¥12,000,

Upon motion, it was voted to fix & salary of $12,000
for Mr, Sargent during the year 1925.

Jo U, Calkins, Governor, present annual salary 25,000, proposed
®Mnual galary $25,000.
Williem A. Day, Deputy Governor, present snnuel salery §15,000,
Proposed ennual salary $15,000.
Ira Clerk, Assistant Deputy Governor, present annusl sslsry $13,000,
Proposed snnusl selery §13,000.
i W, N, Ambrose, Cashier, present ennuel selery §$8,000, proposed ennual
Ary $8,000.
Mudie MoRitchie, Assistent Cashier, present esnnusl sslary §4,500,
Proposed annusl salary ¥4,500.
A o a1 Js M, Osmer, Auditor, present annuel salsry §4,080, proposed ennusl
ary 4,080.
¥, 1 sa] B, W, Morton, Auditor, present annusl sslery $3,600, proposed ennusl
ary §$3,600.

Upon motion, it wes voted to approve the present
selaries of the above named officers for the yesr
925

ad for FRASER
icfed.org/




‘S VAl ]

6 12/23 /24 B : OU «

A, C, Agnew, Counsel, present amnuel salery {8,500, proposed
‘b 8nnual salary $10,000.

Upon motion by lMr. Hamlin, Chairmen of the Law
Committee, it wes voted to approve & selery of
¥10,000 for Mr, Agnew during the year 1925.

E, BE. Hull, Assistant to Counsel, present snnual sslery $3,000,
Proposed annual salery $3,000.

Upon motion by Mr. Hemlin, Chairmen of the Law
Committee, it waes voted to approve & salsry of
$3,000 for Mr. Hull during the year 1925.

C. J. Shepherd, Manager, Los Angeles Branch, present annual
Salary $8,500, proposed annuel salary $8500.

Upon motion, it wes voted to approve a& salary
of $8,500 for Mr. Shepherd during the yesr 1925.

G, H, Schmidt, Assistsnt Mensger, Los Angeles Branch, present ennusl
Selery §4,500, proposed snnual selary $4800.

£ : Mr. Plett moved approvsl of & sslary of $4,800
¥ l@ for Mr. Schmidt during the year 1925.
Mr, Platt's motion being put by the chasir was
lost, lessrs. Plett and Hemlin voting "aye".
Upon motion by Mr. Cunningham, it was then voted
to spprove a2 salery of $4,500 for Mr, Schmidt for
the year 1925, lMr. Platt voting "no",

5 A,‘J. Dumnm, Assistent Cashier, Los Angeles Branch, present ennusl
lary $3,600, proposed annual selsry $3,900.

Upon motion by lMr. Jemes, it wes voted to approve
a selery of $3,600 for Mr. Dumm during the year 1925.

5 L. C. Meyer, Acting Assisteant Cashier, Los “ngeles Branch, present
Nnual salary $3,180, proposed annual salary $3,600.

Upon motion by Mr. Cunninghem, it wes voted to ap-
prove a salery of $3,180 for Mr. Meyer during the .

year 1925,
sal EE%derick Greenwood, /enager, Portlend Brench, present annusl
A ory $6,300, proposed annusl sazlary i6,300.
/‘V@ Upon motion, it was voted to spprove & salary of

$6,300 for Mr. Greenwood during the yeer 1925,

sal Bn7§4_ﬂg§§, Assistent lMensger, Portlend Brench, present annual
ery $4,200, proposed eannuel salary §$4,500.

M for FRASER
iafod org/




! 12/23 /24 67

K@ Mr. Platt moved approval of a salary of 4,500 for
Mr. West during the year 1925,

, Mr. Platt's motion being put by the chair
was lost, Messrs. Platt and Hamlin vot ing "aye'.

Upon motion, it was then voted to approve a
‘ salary of 4,200 for Mr. West during the year
‘ 1925,

Je Po. Blanchard, Assistant Cashier, Portland Branch, present amnual L
salary $3,600, proposed annual salary, 3,780,

Mr. Platt moved apﬁroval of a salary of $3,780
for Mr. Blanchard during the year 1925.

Mr, Platt's motion being put by the chair
was lost, Messrs. Platt and Hamlin voting "aye".

| Upon motion, it was then voted to approve
a salary of $3,600 for Mr, Blanchard during the

< year 1925,
Ji %) ~ R. B. Motherwell, lManager, Salt Lake City Branch, present annual b
salary, {38,500; proposed amual salary, 8,500,
Upon motion, it was voted to approve a
salary of $8,500 for Mr. lotherwell during the
year 1925,
A. B, Nordling, Assistant Manager, Salt Loke City Branch, present
amnual salary $5,100; proposed annual salary $5,100.
| Upon motion, it was voted to approve a salary
of $5,100 for lr, Nordling during the year 1925.
! P, 1. Lee, Assistant Cashier, Salt Lake City Branch, present annual
Salary, $3,600; proposed annual salary $3,780.
Upon motion by Mre. Cunninghem, it was voted
} approve a salary of 33,600 for Mr. Lee, llessrs.
Hamlin and Platt voting '"no".
J. M. Leisner, Agsistant Cashier, Salt Lake City Branch, present
8mual salary 33,6003 proposed annual salary, 3,780.

A Upon motion by Mr. Cunningham, it was voted
| to approve a salary of 33,600 for Mr. Leisner during
! the year 1925, lessrs. Hamlin and Platt voting '"no".

gd for FRASER
guisfed.org/




(3 YALD

VUV

12/23 /24 -68~=

i

C. Re Shaw, Manager, Seattle Branch, present annual salar/, $6,3003
Proposed annual salary , 46,300,

Upon motion, it was voted to approve a salary
of $6,300 for Mre. Shaw during the year 1925.

B. A, Russell, Assistant Cashier, Seattle Branch; present annusal
salary, $3,600; proposed annual salary, $3,780.

Upon motion by Mr. Cunningham, it was voted to
approve a salary of {3,600 for lr. Russell during the
. year 1925, lMessrs. Platt and Hamlin vot ing "no",

We L. Partner, Manager, Spokane Branch, present annual salary
$6,300; proposed ammal salary, {6,300,

Upon motion, it was voted to approve a salary
of $6,300 for Mr. Partner during the year 1925.

D. L. Davis, Assistant Manager, Spokane Branch, present annual
Salary $5,100; proposed annual salary, $5,100,

- Upon motion, it was voted to approve a salary
of $5,100 for Mr. Davis during the year 1925,

Evan Berg, Assist#&nt Cashier, Spokane Branch, present annual
Salary (3,600; proposed ahnual salary $3,780.

Upon motion by Mr. Cunningham, it was voted to

approve a sclary of {33,600 for lr. Berg during the
year 1925, Messrs. Platt and Hamlin voting '"no".

The meeting adjourned at 4:40 pe.m.
, /@& ,
i \

Secretary. l

APPI‘oved:

7 Gover

gl for FRASER
iad org/






